
ENPrior to use, carefully read 
the instructions for use.

GC Acrylic Primer 
Light-curing Primer for bonding composites to acrylics

For use only by a dental professional in the indications for use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Increases the adhesiveness of light-curing composites to 
conventional acrylic resins used in dental laboratory procedures 
(e.g. modification of denture teeth / denture base resins).

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to 
methyl methacrylate monomer, poly methyl meth- acrylate 
polymer or acetone.

COMPOSITION
Acetone, methacrylate, dimethacrylate, multifunctional 
monomer, initiator, stabilizer

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1.	 Preparation of adhesion area. 

Roughen the surface by sandblasting with aluminum oxide 
(50µm at 2bar) or by roughening by tungsten burs. Clean the 
surface by steam cleaner or clean with oil free air. The prepared 
surface should not be touched anymore.

2.	 Applying GC Acrylic Primer. 
Dispose a few drops of GC Acrylic Primer into a dispensing dish. 
Wet the adhesion area with GC Acrylic Primer by using a brush 
and light-cure the area to polymerize the material.
Irradiation time and curing unit

Curing 
Unit

LABOLIGHT DUO
STEPLIGHT 

SL-I
LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Step- 
mode

Full- 
mode

Pre- cure Final cure

GC A. Pr. 20sec. 3min. 20sec. 3min.

NOTE:
•	 Light-cure completely for an effective bonding strength.
•	 Use a protective light shield or similar protective eye wear 

during light-curing.
•	 Use fresh material and avoid leaving the material dispensed 

for a long period of time. Its high volatilization may cause 
insufficient curing or may decrease the bonding strength if it 
has been left too long on a dispensing dish.

•	 Remove excess material to avoid any cause of decrease of the 
bonding strength.

3.	 Layering of composite resin materials. 
Before layering make sure the to be layered surface is free of 
any impurities. Place light-curing composite resin materials 
on the adhesion area and polymerize them in accordance 
with the manufacturer’s instruction for use (e.g. GRADIA PLUS 
(GC)).

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and 
dark place (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0 °F) away from high temperatures 
or direct sunlight.

PACKAGES
GC Acrylic Primer, Bottle 6mL

CAUTION
1.	 In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in some people. 

If such reaction occurs, discontinue the use of the product and 
refer to a physician.

2.	 The device cannot be used by other than by a dental 
professional.

3.	 The device cannot be used for any indication other than in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s instruction for use.

4.	 When cutting and polishing the prosthesis, wear a safety goggle, 
use a dust collector and wear a dust mask to avoid inhalation of 
cutting dust.

5.	 Don’t reuse a brush with other products.
6.	 When carrying out the work, to provide sufficient ventilation 

to prevent headache etc. If it were inhaled by human, move to 
fresh location.

7.	 Avoid inhalation or ingestion of material.
8.	 Do not use near naked flame. Keep away from sources of 

ignition. Keep away from direct sunlight.
9.	 If not in use for a prolonged period of time, store in refrigerator, 

otherwise store at room temperature. GC Acrylic Primer is to be 
used at room temperature.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer is volatile. Use in a well-ventilated place. Apply 
to adhesion area and close the bottle quickly after application.

11.	Before closing the liquid bottle we advise to clean the nozzle. 
Always vertically close the bottle.

12.	In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with water and 
seek medical attention.

13.	In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, immediately remove 
with a sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol. 
Rinse immediately with water.

14.	In case of surface spills, immediately wipe off with a dry cloth.
15.	Do not mix with other similar products.
16.	Dispose all waste in accordance with local regulations.
17.	Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks 

and safety eyewear should always be worn.
Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified 
as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with 
the safety data sheets available at: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING 

MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: To avoid cross-contamination 
between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. 
Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration. 
Discard device if damaged.

DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying 
and accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level 
registered healthcare-grade infection control product according 
to regional/national guidelines.

For the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) 
please see EUDAMED database (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/
eudamed) or contact us at Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Undesired effects- Reporting: 
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction 

or similar events experienced by use of this product, including 
those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them 
directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting 
the proper authority of your country accessible through the 
following link: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
as well as to our internal vigilance system: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this 
product.

Last revised: 02/2024
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GC Acrylic Primer 
Фотополимеризиращ праймер за свързване на 
композит към пластмаса

Да се използва само от дентални лекари, спазвайки 
инструкциите за употреба.

ИНДИКАЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Заздравява връзката на фотополимеризиращия композит 
към конвенционална пластмаса, използвана при дентални 
конструкции (напр. модифициране на зъби от протези / 
протезна основа).

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
Не използвайте при пациенти с известна алергия към 
метакрилатен мономер, полиметилметакрилатен полимер 
или ацетон.

СЪСТАВ
Ацетон, метакрилат, диметакрилат, многофункционален 
мономер, инициатор, стабилизатор

НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1.	 Подготовка на областта, подлежаща на свързване. 

Награпавете повърхността чрез песъкоструене с алуминиев 
оксид (50µm при 2bar) или чрез награпяване с карбидно 
борче. 
Почистете повърхността с пароструйка или почистете с 
обезмаслен въздух. 
Подготвената повъхност не трябва да се докосва повече.

2.	 Нанесете GC Acrylic Primer. 
Дозирайте няколко капки GC Acrylic Primer в смесителния съд. 
Омокрете зоната за свързване с GC Acrylic Primer с четка и 
фотополимеризирайте материала.
Време за облъчване и полимеризиращ уред

Полиме- 
ризиращ 

уред
LABOLIGHT DUO

STEPLIGHT 
SL-I

LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Стъпков 
режим

Пълен 
режим

Преполиме- 
ризация

Окончателна 
полимеризация

GC A. Pr. 20сек. 3мин. 20сек. 3мин.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
•	 Фотополимеризирайте напълно за ефективна здравина на 

връзката.
•	 Използвайте предпазител за светлината или носете очила, 

предпазващи по време на полимеризацията.
•	 Използвайте пресен материал и не го оставяйте открит за 

дълъг период от време. Неговата висока летливост може 
да доведе до недостатъчна полимеризация или може да 
намали здравината на връзката, ако е бил оставен твърде 
дълго в съда за дозиране.

•	 Отстранете излишния материал, за да премахнете всяка 
причина за намаляване на задравината на връзката.

3.	 Наслояване на композитен материал. 
Преди наслояването се уверете, че повърхността, подлежаща 
на наслояване, е добре почистена. 
Нанесете фотополимеризиращ композит в зоната за 
свързване и го полимеризирайте според изисква- нията на 
производителя (напр. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
За оптимално представяне се препоръчва съхранение на 
хладно и тъмно място (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F) далеч от високи 
температури или директна слънчева светлина.

ОПАКОВКИ
GC Acrylic Primer, Бутилка 6mL

ВНИМАНИЕ
1.	 В редки случаи, продуктът може да предизвика 

чувствителност при някои хора. При такава реакция, 
прекратете употребата на материала веднага и се обърнте 
към лекар.

2.	 Продуктът не може да бъде използван от друг освен от 
дентален специалист.

3.	 Продуктът не може да бъде използван за други индикации 
освен посочените в инструкциите за употреба на 
производителя.

4.	 Когато режете и полирате конструкцията, носете защитни 
очила, маска и използвайте аспиратор, за да избегнете 
поглъщане на прах.

5.	 Не използвайте четката за други продукти.
6.	 По време на работа осигурете достатъчна вентила- ция, за да 

предотвратите главоболие и т.н. Ако бъде вдишан от човек, 
преместете го на чист въздух.

7.	 Предотвратете вдишване или поглъщане на материала.
8.	 Не използвайте в близост до открит огън. Дръжте далеч от 

източници на искри. Дръжте далеч от директна слънчева 
светлина.

9.	 Ако не се използва дълъг период от време, съхранявайте 
в хладилник, в противен случай съхранявайте на стайна 
температура. GC Acrylic Primer се използва при стайна 
температура.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer е летлив. Използвайте в добре проветрени 
помещения. Нанесете върху областта за свързване и 
затворете капачката незабавно след употреба.

11.	Преди затваряне на бутилката Ви съветваме да почистите 
дозатора. Винаги затваряйте бутилката във вертикална 
позиция.

12.	В случай на контакт с очите, незабавно измийте с вода и 
потърсете медицинска помощ.

13.	В случай на контакт с оралните тъкани или кожата, незабавно 
отстранете с гъба или памучен тупфер, напоен в алкохол. 
Измийте незабавно с вода.

14.	Ако се разсипе върху повърхността, незабавно попийте с 
кърпа.

15.	Не смесвайте с други подобни продукти.
16.	Изхвърляйте всички отпадъци според местните разпоредби.
17.	Лични предпазни средства (ЛПЕ) като ръкавици, маска и 

предпазни очила винаги трябва да бъдат носени.
Някои продукти, споменати в настоящите инструкции, 
могат да бъдат определени като опасни според GHS. 
Винаги се запознавайте с информационните данни за 
безопасност,налични на: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Те също могат да бъдат изискани от Вашия доставчик.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
СИСТЕМИ ЗА МНОГОКРАТНА УПОТРЕБА: За да се избегне 
кръстосано замърсяване между пациентите, това устройство 
изисква дезинфекция на средно ниво. Веднага след употреба 
проверете устройството и етикета за повреда. Изхвърлете 
устройството, ако е повредено.

Дезинфекцирайте с регистриран продукт за контрол на 
инфекциите от средно ниво на здравеопазване съгласно 
регионални/национални указания.

За обобщение на безопасността и клиничните резултати 
(SSCP), моля, вижте базата данни EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed) или се свържете с нас на Regulatory.gce@
gc.dental.

Докладване на нежелани ефекти: 
Ако узнаете за някакъв вид нежелан ефект, реакция или 
подобни събития, възникнали от употребата на този продукт, 
включително тези, които не са изброени в тази инструкция за 
употреба, моля, докладвайте ги директно чрез съответната 
система за бдителност, като изберете подходящия орган във 
вашата страна достъпни чрез следната връзка: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
както и на нашата система за вътрешна бдителност: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
По този начин ще допринесете за подобряване на 
безопасността на този продукт.

Последна редакция: 02/2024
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GC Acrylic Primer 
Světlem tuhnoucí primer pro bonding kompozitů k 
akrylátům

Určeno výhradně k použití ve stomatologické praxi v 
doporučených indikacích.

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
Zvyšuje vazbu světlem tuhnoucích kompozitů ke konvenční 
akrylátové pryskyřici, která se používá při pracovních postupech 
v zubní laboratoři (např. úprava zubních náhrad / náhrady na 
bázi pryskyřice).

KONTRAINDIKACE
Nepoužívejte tento produkt u pacientů se známou alergií na 
metakrylátový monomer a polymer nebo aceton.

SLOŽENÍ
Aceton, methakrylát, dimethakrylát,  multifunkční monomer, 
iniciátor, stabilizátor

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1.	 Příprava prostoru pro adhezi. 

Zdrsněte povrch pískováním oxidem hlinitým (50µm při 2barech) 
nebo pomocí wolframového vrtáčku. 
Povrch očistěte párou nebo vzduchem bez příměsi oleje. 
Preparovaného povrchu se více nedotýkejte.

2.	 Aplikujte GC Acrylic Primer. 
Kápněte několik kapek GC Acrylic Primer do míchací mističky. 
Zvlhčete oblast adheze nanesením GC Acrylic Primer pomocí 
štětečku a poté celou oblast spolu s materiálem zpolymerujte.
Čas polymerace a polymerační lampy

Polyme- 
rační 

lampa
LABOLIGHT DUO

STEPLIGHT 
SL-I

LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Step-
mo- de

Full-mo- 
de

Předpoly- 
merace

Konečná 
polymerace

GC A. Pr. 20 sek. 3 min 20 sek . 3 min

POZNÁMKA:
•	 Zpolymerujte kompletně, aby bylo dosaženo efektivní vazby.
•	 Používejte ochranný štít nebo podobný ochranný prostředek 

očí během polymerace.
•	 Používejte čerstvý materiál a vyhněte se dlouhému uchování 

zbytku materiálu. Materiál je velmi těkavý a jeho odpařování 
může snížit efektivnost nebo pevnost vazby pokud zůstane 
příliš dlouho v míchací mističce.

•	 Odstraňte přebytečný materiál, aby se zabránilo snížení 
pevnosti vazby.

3.	 Vrstvení kompozitních pryskyřičných materiálů. Před začátkem 
vrstvení se ujistěte, že na povrchu nejsou žádné nečistoty. 
Umístěte světlem tuhnoucí pryskyřičný kompozit na místo 
ošetřené adhezivním prostředkem a polymerujte v souladu s 
návodem k použití výrobce (např. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Pro dosažení optimálních výsledků se doporučuje skladovat na 
chladném a tmavém místě (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F) mimo dosah 
vysokých teplot a slunečního záření.

BALENÍ
GC Acrylic Primer, lahvička 6mL

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1.	 Ve výjimečných případech může výrobek u některých pacientů 

způsobit citlivost. Dojde-li k takové reakci, přerušte používání 
přípravku a vyhledejte lékaře.

2.	 Prostředek mohou používat jen dentální profesionálové.
3.	 Prostředek nesmí být používán pro jiné indikace, než je uvedeno 

v návodu k použití výrobce.
4.	 Při broušení a leštění protézy noste ochranné brýle, používejte 

protiprachovou masku, aby nedošlo k vdechnutí částeček 
prachu.

5.	 Nepoužívejte štětec s jinými produkty.
6.	 Při práci zajistěte dostatečné větrání místnosti, aby se zabránilo 

bolesti hlavy atd. Pokud se osoba materiálu nadýchá, odveďte ji 
na dobře větrané místo.

7.	 Zamezte vdechnutí a požití materiálu.
8.	 Nepoužívejte v blízkosti otevřeného ohně. Uchovávejte mimo 

dosah zdrojů hoření. Uchovávejte mimo dosah přímého 
slunečního záření.

9.	 Pokud produkt delší dobu nepoužíváte, skladujte ho v 
chladničce, jinak je možné ho skladovat při pokojové teplotě. GC 
Acrylic Primer by se měl používat při pokojové teplotě.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer je těkavý. Používejte v dobře větrané místnosti. 
Aplikujte do oblasti adheze a po aplikaci rychle uzavřete lahvičku.

11.	Před uzavřením lahvičky doporučujeme vyčistit trysku. Lahvičku 
uzavírejte vždy ve svislé poloze.

12.	V případě kontaktu s očima okamžitě vypláchněte vodou a 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

13.	V případě kontaktu se sliznicí úst nebo pokožkou okamžitě 
odstraňte houbičkou nebo bavlnou namočenou v alkoholu. 
Ihned opláchněte vodou.

14.	V případě potřísnění povrchu ihned otřete suchou utěrkou.
15.	Nemíchejte s jinými produkty..
16.	Zbytky likvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy.
17.	Vždy používejte ochranné pomůcky jako rukavice, roušku a 

ochranný kryt očí.
Některé výrobky, které jsou uváděné v návodu k použití, mohou 
být klasifikovány podle GHS jako nebezpečné. Vždy se seznamte 
s bezpečnostními listy, které jsou k dispozici na adrese: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Můžete je také získat u svého dodavatele.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE
VÍCEÚČELOVÉ DODÁVACÍ SYSTÉMY: Aby se zabránilo křížové 
kontaminaci mezi pacienty, vyžaduje toto zařízení střední úroveň 
dezinfekce. Ihned po použití zkontrolujte zařízení a štítek, zda 
nejsou poškozeny. V případě poškození zařízení zlikvidujte.

NEPONOŘUJTE. Důkladně vyčistěte zařízení, abyste zabránili 
vysychání a hromadění nečistot. Dezinfikujte pomocí 
registrovaného zdravotnického prostředku pro kontrolu infekcí 
střední úrovně podle regionálních/národních směrnic.

Souhrn bezpečnosti a klinických hodnocení (SSCP) naleznete v 
databázi EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) nebo 
nás kontaktujte na adrese Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Hlášení nežádoucích účinků: 
pokud obdržíte upozornění o jakémkoli nežádoucím účinku, 
reakci či podobných událostech, které jsou spojeny s používáním 
tohoto přípravku, a to včetně těch, které nejsou uvedeny v tomto 
návodu k použití, oznamte to přímo prostřednictvím příslušného 
systému hlášení nežádoucích účinků patřičnému úřadu ve vaší 
zemi, který je přístupný v následujícím odkazu: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
stejně jako našemu systému hlášení nežádoucích událostí: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Tímto způsobem přispějete ke zvýšení bezpečnosti tohoto 
produktu.

Posledně upravené: 02/2024
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GC Acrylic Primer 
Svjetlosno polimerizirajući primer za spajanje kompozita 
za akrilat

Samo za stručnu dentalnu uporabu u indikacijama za uporabu.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
Povećava adhezivnost svjetlosno polimerizirajućih kompozita 
za konvencionalne akrilate koji se koriste u laboratorijskim 
postupcima (npr. modifikacija proteznih zubi / akrilati za bazu 
proteze).

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izbjegavati korištenje ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata s poznatom 
alergijom na metilmetakrilatni monomer, polimetilmetakrilatni 
polimer ili aceton.

SASTAV
Aceton, metakrilat, dimetakrilat, višenamjenski monomer, 
inicijator, stabilizator

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
1.	 Priprema područja za adheziju. 

Površinu ohrapaviti pjeskarenjem aluminij-oksidom (veličine 
čestica 50 µm pri pritisku od 2 bara) ili hrapavljenjem tungsten 
karbidnim svrdlima. 
Očistiti površinu parnim čistačem ili bezuljnim zrakom. 
Pripremljenu površinu više ne dirati.

2.	 Nanošenje GC Acrylic Primer. 
Nanijeti nekoliko kapi GC Acrylic Primer u posudu za doziranje. 
Navlažiti područje adhezije s GC Acrylic Primer pomoću kista te 
polimerizirati svjetlom područje za polimeriza- ciju materijala.
Vrijeme osvjetljavanja i uređaj za polimerizaciju

Uređaj 
za 

polimeri- 
zaciju

LABOLIGHT DUO
STE-

PLIGHT 
SL-I

LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Postupna 
polimeri-

zacija

Cjelokupna 
polimeri-

zacija

Predpoli- 
merizacija

Završna poli-
merizacija

GC A. Pr. 20 sek. 3 min 20 sek. 3 min

VAŽNO:
•	 Svjetlosnu polimerizaciju izvršiti do kraja kako bi se postigla 

učinkovita čvrstoća spajanja.
•	 Koristiti zaštitu od svjetla ili sličnu zaštitu za oči tijekom 

svjetlosne polimerizacije.
•	 Koristiti svježi materijal i izbjegavati ostavljanje već doziranog 

materijala duže vrijeme. Njegova visoka hlapljivost može 
uzrokovati nedovoljnu polimerizaciju ili smanjiti čvrstoću 
spajanja ako je materijal predugo stajao u posudi za doziranje.

•	 Odstraniti višak materijala kako bi se izbjegao bilo kakav uzrok 
smanjenja čvrstoće spajanja.

3.	 Slojevanje kompozitnih materijala. 
Prije slojavanja provjeriti čistoću površine za slojevanje. Postaviti 
svjetlosno polimerizirajuće kompozitne materijale na područje 
adhezije i polimerizirati ih sukladno proizvođačevim uputama za 
uporabu (npr. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporuča se čuvanje na hladnom i 
tamnom mjestu (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F) daleko od visokih 
temperatura ili direktnog sunčevog svjetla.

PAKIRANJE
GC Acrylic Primer, bočica 6 ml

UPOZORENJE
1.	 U rijetkim slučajevima proizvod može uzrokovati osjetljivost kod 

nekih ljudi. U slučaju takve reakcije, prekinuti uporabu proizvoda 
i obratiti se liječniku.

2.	 Uređaj smije koristiti samo dentalni stručnjak.
3.	 Uređaj se smije koristiti samo za indikacije navedene u 

proizvođačevim uputama za uporabu.
4.	 Pri brušenju i poliranju radova treba nositi zaštitne naočale, 

koristiti sakupljač prašine i zaštitnu masku od prašine kako bi se 
izbjegnulo udisanje prašine od rezanja.

5.	 Kist ne koristiti ponovno s drugim proizvodima.
6.	 U radu osigurati dovoljno ventilacije za sprječavanje glavobolje i 

sl. Ako je došlo do udisanja para, osobu treba iznijeti na zrak.
7.	 Izbjegavati udisanje ili gutanje materijala.
8.	 Ne koristiti blizu otvorenog plamena. Držati dalje od izvora 

paljenja. Držati dalje od direktne sunčeve svjetlosti.
9.	 Ako se ne koristi duže vrijeme, proizvod čuvati u hladnjaku, inače 

čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi. 
GC Acrylic Primer koristi se na sobnoj temperaturi.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer je hlapljiv. Koristiti ga u dobro prozračenom 
prostoru. Nanijeti ga na područje adhezije i bočicu zatvoriti 
odmah nakon nanošenja.

11.	Prije zatvaranja bočice s tekućinom preporuča se očistiti 
mlaznicu. Bočicu uvijek zatvarati uspravno.

12.	U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i obratiti se 
liječniku.

13.	U slučaju dodira s oralnim tkivom ili kožom, odmah odstraniti 
spužvom ili vatom namočenom u alkohol. Odmah isprati vodom.

14.	U slučaju razlijevanja, odmah obrisati suhom krpom.
15.	Ne miješati s drugim, sličnim proizvodima.
16.	Sav otpad zbrinuti sukladno lokalnim propisima.
17.	Osobna zaštitna sredstva, kao što su rukavice, maske za lice i 

sigurnosna zaštita za lice, treba uvijek nositi.
Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputama za uporabu mogu 
se klasificirati kao opasni sukladno Globalno harmoniziranom 
sustavu klasifikacije i označavanja kemikalija (GHS). Uvijek se 
treba upoznati sa sigurno- sno-tehničkim listovima materijala 
dostupnima na: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Mogu se nabaviti i od dobavljača.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA
SUSTAV ZA VIŠEKRATNO DOZIRANJE: Za izbjegavanje 
međusobne kontaminacije između pacijenata, ovaj predmet 
zahtijeva srednju razinu dezinfekcije. Odmah nakon uporabe 
provjeriti predmet i označiti ga ako su mu svojstva umanjena. U 
slučaju oštećenja predmet baciti.

NE URANJATI U VODU. Predmet temeljito očistiti kako bi se 
spriječilo sušenje I nakupljanje ostataka materijala. Dezinficirati 
ga registriranim sredstvom za srednju razinu kontrole infekcije u 
zdravstvu sukladno regionalnim / nacionalnim propisima.

Za Sažetak sigurnosti i kliničke učinkovitosti (Summary of Safety 
and Clinical Performance - SSCP) pogledajte bazu podataka 
EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ili nas 
kontaktirajte na Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Izvješćivanje o neželjenim učincima: 
Ako postanete svjesni bilo kakvih neželjenih učinaka, reakcija ili 
sličnih događaja do kojih je došlo uporabom ovog proizvoda, 
uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za 
uporabu, molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući 
sustav nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj 
državi, dostupno putem sljedeće veze: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
kao i na naš interni sustav nadzora: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Na taj ćete način doprinijeti poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog 
proizvoda.

Zadnje izdanje: 02/2024

HUHasználat előtt az útmutatót 
olvassa el �gyelmesen!

GC Acrylic Primer 
Fényre kötő Primer kompozit és akrilát bondozásához

Felhasználása csak szaképzett fogászati személyzetnek javasoljuk 
az indikációs területeken.

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLETEK
A fényre kötő kompozitok és a fogtechnikai munkálatokhoz 
(pl. fogpótlás fogainak /alapjának átalakításához) használatos 
hagyományos akrilát rezinek adhéziójának növelése.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Kerülje a termék használatát olyan páciensek esetében, akik 
allergiásak a metil-metakrilát monomerekre, a metil-metakrilát 
polimerekre és az acetonra.

ÖSSZETÉTEL
Aceton, metakrilát, dimetakrilát,  multifunkcionális monomer, 
iniciátor, stabilizáló

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
1.	 Adhéziós terület előkészítése. 

Érdesítse a felszínt alumínium-oxidos homokfújással (50 µm, 2 
bar) vagy érdesítse wolfram-fúróval. 
Tisztítse le a felszínt gőzzel vagy olajmentes levegővel. Az 
előkészített felszínhez ne érjen hozzá!

2.	 A GC Acyrlic Primer applikálása. 
Adagoljon néhány csepp GC Acrylic Primert egy adago- 
lótálkába. 
Egy ecset segítségével nedvesítse be az adhéziós területet 
GC Acrylic Primerrel, majd fénykezelje a területet az anyag 
polimerizálásához.
Megvilágítási idő az egyes eszközök esetén

Eszköz LABOLIGHT DUO
STE-

PLIGHT 
SL-I

LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Részleges Teljes
Predpoli- 
merizacija

Završna poli-
merizacija

GC A. Pr. 20 mp 3 perc 20 mp 3 perc

MEGJEGYZÉS:
•	 A hatékony kötési erő érdekében fénypolimerizálja teljesen
•	 Használjon fényvédőpajzsot vagy más szemvédőt a fénykezelés 

során.
•	 Használjon friss anyagot és ne hagyja az anyagot sokáig 

kiadagolva. Az anyag erős illékonysága sikertelen kötést 
vagy csökkent kötési erőt eredményez, ha túl sokáig áll az 
adagolótálkában.

•	 Távolítsa el a felesleges anyagot a kötési erő csökkenésének 
elkerülése érdekében.

3.	 A kompozit rezin anyagok rétegezése. 
A rétegezés előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a felület mentes 
a szennyeződésektől. Helyezze a fényre kötő kompozit rezin 
anyagot az adhéziós területre, majd a gyártó utasításainak 
megfelelően polimerizálja (pl. GC Gradia Plus)

TÁROLÁS
Az optimális teljesítmény érdekében tárolja hűvös, sötét 
helyen (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F), védve a nagy hőtől, közvetlen 
napfénytől.

KISZERELÉS
GC Acrylic Primer, Üveges 6 ml

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1.	 Kivételes esetekben a termék néhány embernél érzékenységet 

okozhat. Amennyiben bármi ilyet tapasztal, függessze fel a 
kezelést és forduljon szakemberhez.

2.	 Csakis fogászati szakember által használható.
3.	 Bármilyen indikáció esetében csakis a gyártó utasításainak 

megfelelően használható.
4.	 A protézis vágásakor és polírozásakor viseljen védőszemüveget, 

használjon porelszívót és maszkot, hogy elkerülje a vágás során 
keletkező por belélegzését.

5.	 Ne használja újra az ecsetet más termékhez.
6.	 A munkafolyamat során biztosítsa a megfelelő szellőzést hogy 

elkerülje például a belélegzés okozta fejfájást. Amennyiben valaki 
belélegezte, vigye a személyt friss levegőre.

7.	 Kerülje az anyag belélegzését és lenyelését.
8.	 Ne használja nyílt láng közelében. Tartsa távol a tűzforrásoktól és 

a közvetlen napfénytől.
9.	 Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja, tárolja az anyagot 

hűtőszekrényben, egyéb esetekben pedig szobahő- mérsékleten. 
A GC Acrylic Primert szobahőmérsékleten kell használni.

10.	A GC Acrylic Primer illékony. Használja jól szellőző helyen. Az 
applikáció után azonnal zárja vissza az üveget.

11.	Az üveg visszazárása előtt tisztítsa meg az üveg nyílását. Mindig 
függőlegesen tartva zárja vissza.

12.	Amennyiben az anyag szembe kerül, azonnal öblítse ki vízzel és 
forduljon orvoshoz.

13.	Amennyiben az anyag nyálkahártyára kerül, azonnal távolítsa 
el egy alkoholba mártott szivacs- vagy vattadarabbal. Öblítse le 
vízzel.

14.	Amennyiben az anyag kiömlik, azonnal itassa fel száraz ruhával.
15.	Ne keverje más, hasonló anyagokkal.
16.	A keletkező hulladékot a helyi rendelkezéseknek megfelelően 

kezelje.
17.	Mindig viseljen személyi védőfelszerelést, mint például kesztyűt, 

maszkot, biztonsági szemvédőt.
Némely termék, amire jelen útmutatóban hivatkozunk, a GHS 
besorolása szerint veszélyes lehet. Kérjük, mindig tájékozódjon az 
alábbi oldalakon elérhető biztonsági adatlapokból: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
A biztonsági adatlapok kereskedőjétől is beszerezhetők.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS:
TÖBBCÉLÚ KISZERELÉS: a páciensek közti keresztfertőzések 
elkerülésének érdekében ez az eszköz közepes szintű 
fertőtlenítést igényel. A használat után azonnal ellenőrizze az 
eszköz és a címke sértetlenségét. Amennyiben sérült dobja ki.

NE MERÍTSE FOLYADÉKBA. Alaposan tisztítsa meg az eszközt 
a szennyeződések megtapadásának vagy rászáradásának 
elkerülésére. Fertőtlenítse egészségügyben regisztrált közepes 
szintű infekciókontroll csoportba tartozó termékkel, a regionális/
nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően.

A biztonsági és a klinikai teljesítmény összefoglalóját (Summary 
of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP)) megtalálja az 
EUDAMED adatbázisban a https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
oldalon, vagy írjon nekünk a Regulatory.gce@gc.dental email 
címre.

Nem kívánt hatások jelzése: 
Amennyiben bármilyen nem kívánt hatást, reakciót vagy 
hasonlót észlel a termék használata eredményeként, olyat is ami 
nem szerepel a használati utasításban található felsorolásban, 
kérjük jelentse közvetlenül a megfelelő hatóságnak. Az alábbi 
linken tudja kiválasztani az Ön országának megfelelő hatóság 
elérhetőségét: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
Kérjük, jelentse az esetet a saját, belső figyelmeztető 
szolgálatunknak is: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Ezáltal hozzájárul Ön is ezen termék biztonságos használatának 
javításához.

Utoljára módosítva: 02/2024

PLPrzed użyciem przeczytaj uważnie 
instrukcję stosowania.

GC Acrylic Primer  
Światłoutwardzalny primer do łączenia kompozytów z 
akrylami

Do stosowania wyłącznie przez dentystyczny personel medyczny 
zgodnie z zalecanymi wskazaniami.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Zwiększa adhezję kompozytów światłoutwardzalnych do 
konwencjonalnych żywic akrylowych stosowanych do procedur 
w laboratorium protetycznym (np. modyfikacja zębów 
akrylowych/płyt protez).

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Unikać stosowania produktu u pacjentów z rozpoznaną alergią 
na monomer metakrylanu metylu, polimer polimetakrylanu 
metylu lub aceton.

SKŁAD
Aceton, metakrylan, dimetakrylan,  monomer wielofunkcyjny, 
inicjator, stabilizator

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA
1.	 Przygotowanie powierzchni adhezyjnej. 

Nadać chropowatość powierzchni przez piaskowanie tlenkiem 
glinu (50µm pod ciśnieniem 2 barów) lub przy użyciu frezów z 
węglika wolframu. 
Oczyścić powierzchnię wytwornicą pary lub wolnym od oleju 
powietrzem. 
Przygotowana powierzchnia nie powinna być więcej dotykana.

2.	 Aplikacja GC Acrylic Primer. 
Odmierzyć kilka kropli GC Acrylic Primer do naczynia do 
dozowania. 
Zwilżyć powierzchnię łączenia przez nałożenie pędzelkiem 
GC Acrylic Primer i naświetlić powierzchnię aby materiał 
spolimeryzować.
Czas naświetlania i urządzenie do polimeryzacji

Urządzenie 
do polime-

ryzacji
LABOLIGHT DUO

STEPLIGHT 
SL-I

LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Tryb 
wstępny

Tryb 
pełny

Polimeryzacja 
wstępna

Polimeryzacja 
ostateczna

GC A. Pr. 20sek. 3min 20sek. 3min

UWAGA:
•	 Utwardzić całkowicie światłem by uzyskać efektywną siłę 

łączenia.
•	 Używać osłony chroniącej przed światłem lub innej ochrony 

oczu podczas utwardzania światłem.
•	 Należy używać świeżego materiału i uniknąć pozostawiania 

materiału dozowanego przez długi okres czasu. Jego 
wysokie ulatnianie się może spowodować niedostateczną 
polimeryzację lub może zmniejszyć siłę wiązania, jeśli 
pozostawiony będzie zbyt długo w naczyniu dozującym.

•	 Usunąć nadmiar materiału aby nie spowodował zmniejszenia 
siły wiązania.

3.	 Nakładanie warstw materiałów kompozytowych. Przed 
rozpoczęciem nakładania warstw należy upewnić się, że 
powierzchnia na którą nakładane będą warstwy kompozytu 
jest wolna od wszelkich zanieczyszczeń. Umieścić 
światłoutwardzalny materiał kompozytowy na powierzchni 
łączenia i spolimeryzować go zgodnie z instrukcją producenta 
(np. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Dla zapewnienia optymalnych właściwości zalecane 
przechowywanie w temperaturze pokojowej 
(4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F) z dala od bezpośredniego światła 
słonecznego.

OPAKOWANIA
GC Acrylic Primer, butelka 6mL

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1.	 W rzadkich przypadkach produkt może powodować reakcję 

uczuleniową u niektórych osób. Jeżeli dojdzie do takich reakcji, 
należy przerwać stosowanie produktu i skonsultować się z 
lekarzem.

2.	 Produkt nie może być stosowany przez inny niż dentystyczny 
personel medyczny.

3.	 Produkt nie może być stosowany do innych wskazań niż 
wymienione w instrukcji stosowania producenta.

4.	 Podczas przycinania i polerowania protezy, należy zakładać 
okulary ochronne, używać pochłaniacza pyłu i nosić maskę 
przeciwpyłową, aby uniknąć wdychania pyłu.

5.	 Nie używać pędzelka stosowanego z tym materiałem do innych 
produktów.

6.	 Podczas wykonywania prac, należy zapewnić odpowiednią 
wentylację, aby zapobiec bólom głowy itp. Osoba, która była 
narażona na wdychanie powinna przewietrzyć się.

7.	 Unikać wdychania lub połknięcia materiału.
8.	 Nie używać w pobliżu otwartego ognia. Trzymać z dala od źródeł 

zapłonu. Chronić przed bezpośrednim działaniem promieni 
słonecznych.

9.	 Jeśli materiał nie jest używany przez dłuższy okres czasu, 
należy przechowywać go w lodówce, w przeciwnym razie 
przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej. GC Acrylic Primer 
należy stosować w temperaturze pokojowej.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer jest substancją lotną. Używać w pomieszczeniu 
z dobrą wentylacją. Nałożyć na powierzchnię łączenia i po 
nałożeniu szybko zakręcić butelkę.

11.	Przed zamknięciem butelki z płynem, zalecamy aby oczyścić 
dyszę. Butelkę należy zawsze zakręcać w pozycji pionowej.

12.	W przypadku kontaktu z oczami, przemyć natychmiast wodą i 
zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

13.	W przypadku kontaktu z tkanką jamy ustnej lub skórą, należy 
natychmiast usunąć za pomocą gąbki lub wacika nasączonych 
alkoholem. Natychmiast spłukać wodą.

14.	W przypadku rozlania, powierzchnię należy natychmiast wytrzeć 
suchą szmatką.

15.	Nie mieszać z innymi podobnymi produktami.
16.	Wszystkie odpady utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 

przepisami lokalnymi.
17.	Zawsze powinny być używane środki ochrony indywidualnej 

(PPE), takie jak rękawice, maski i okulary ochronne.
Niektóre produkty wymienione w niniejszej Instrukcji stosowania 
mogą być sklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne zgodnie z 
kryteriami GHS. Zawsze należy zapoznać się 
z kartami charakterystyki dostępnymi na stronie: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Można je również otrzymać od dostawcy.

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA
WYROBY MEDYCZNE WIELORAZOWEGO UŻYCIA: Aby uniknąć 
krzyżowego zakażenia między pacjentami wyrób wymaga 
dezynfekcji średniego stopnia. Bezpośrednio po użyciu produkt 
oraz etykietę należy badać pod kątem uszkodzenia. Wyrzucić 
produkt w razie stwierdzenia uszkodzeń.

NIE ZANURZAĆ W ŚRODKACH DEZYNFEKCYJNYCH. Dokładnie 
oczyścić produkt, aby zapobiec wysychaniu i akumulacji 
substancji zanieczyszczających. Dezynfekcję wykonywać 
dopuszczonym do stosowania środkiem klasy medycznej do 
zapobiegania infekcjom zgodnie z wytycznymi regionalnymi/
krajowymi.

Podsumowanie Bezpieczeństwa i Wyników Klinicznych (SSCP) 
można znaleźć w bazie danych EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed) lub kontaktując się z nami pod adresem 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental.

Raportowanie działań niepożądanych: 
Jeśli zauważysz jakiekolwiek niepożądane działanie, reakcję 
lub doświadczysz podobnych zdarzeń po zastosowaniu tego 
produktu, uwzględniając takie, które nie zostały wymienione w 
tej instrukcji stosowania, zgłoś je bezpośrednio w odpowiedniej 
jednostce monitorowania, wybierając właściwy organ w Twoim 
kraju dostępny za pośrednictwem poniższego linka: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
jak również do naszej wewnętrznej jednostki monitorowania: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
W ten sposób przyczynisz się do poprawy bezpieczeństwa tego 
produktu.

Ostatnia aktualizacja: 02/2024
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GC Acrylic Primer 
Primer fotopolimerizabil pentru adeziunea compozitelor la 
materialele acrilice

A se utiliza doar de către profesioniștii din domeniul 
stomatologic conform indicațiilor de folosire.

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
Îmbunătățirea capacității de adeziune a compozitelor 
fotopolimerizabile la materialele acrilice convenționale utilizate 
în laborator (ex. modificarea dinților unei proteze/ protezelor 
rășinice)

CONTRAINDICAȚII
Evitați utilizarea acestui produs în cazul pacienților cu alergii 
cunoscute la monomer metacrilat, polimer poli metil metacrilat 
sau acetonă.

COMPOZIȚIE
Acetonă, metacrilat, dimetacrilat,  monomer multifuncțional, 
inițiator, stabilizator

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FOLOSIRE
1.	 Prepararea zonei de adeziune. 

Creați asperități pe suprafață prin sablare cu oxid de aluminiu 
(50µm la 2bar) sau cu ajutorul frezelor de tungsten. 
Curățați suprafața cu ajutorul unui dispozitiv cu aburi sau cu aer 
necontaminat cu ulei. 
Suprafața preparată nu mai trebuie atinsă.

2.	 Aplicare GC Acrylic Primer. 
Dozați câteva picături de GC Acrylic Primer într-un godeu. 
Umeziți zona de adeziune cu GC Acrylic Primer cu ajutorul unei 
pensule și fotopolimerizați zona pentru a polimeriza materialul.
Timp de iradiere și unitate de polimerizare

Unitate de 
polimerizare

LABOLIGHT DUO
STEPLIGHT 

SL-I
LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Step-
mo- de

Full-
mo- de

Pre-polimeri-
za- re

Polimerizare 
finală

GC A. Pr. 20sec. 3min. 20sec. 3min.

NOTĂ:
•	 Fotopolimerizați complet pentru o rezistență eficientă a 

adeziunii.
•	 Utilizați ochelari de protecție sau o protecție similară a ochilor 

pe perioada fotopolimerizării.
•	 Utilizați material proaspăt și evitați păstrarea materialului dozat 

pe o perioadă îndelungată de timp. Volatilitatea sa ridicată 
poate determina o polimerizare insuficientă sau poate diminua 
rezistența adeziunii, dacă este lăsat timp îndelungat în godeu.

•	 Îndepărtați excesul de material pentru a evita orice risc de 
diminuare a rezistenței adeziunii.

3.	 Stratificarea compozitului rășinic. 
Înainte de a începe stratificarea asigurați-vă că suprafața pe 
care va fi aplicat compozitul nu prezintă impurități. Aplicați 
compozitul rășinic fotopolimerizabil pe zona de adeziune 
și polimerizați conform instrucțiunilor de folosire ale 
producătorului (ex. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

DEPOZITARE
Pentru o performanță optimă se recomandă depozitarea într-
un spațiu răcoros și întunecat (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F) ferit de 
temperaturi ridicate și lumină solară directă.

AMBALARE
GC Acrylic Primer, Flacon 6mL

ATENȚIE
1.	 În cazuri rare, acest produs poate cauza sensibilitate la anumite 

persoane. Dacă apar astfel de reacții, opriți utilizarea produsului și 
consultați medicul.

2.	 Acest material poate fi utilizat doar de către persoanele abilitate.
3.	 Materialul nu poate fi utilizat decât pentru indicațiile 

recomandate conform instrucțiunilor de folosire ale 
producătorului.

4.	 La tăierea și lustruirea protezei , purtați ochelari de protecție, 
utilizați un colector de praf și o mască de protecție pentru a evita 
inhalarea prafului.

5.	 Nu reutilizați pensula cu alte materiale.
6.	 Pe perioada activității asigurați-vă că există o ventilație suficientă 

pentru a preveni durerile de cap, etc. Dacă se inhalează ieșiți la 
aer curat.

7.	 Evitați inhalarea sau ingestia materialului.
8.	 A nu se utiliza în apropierea unei flăcări deschise. A se feri de 

sursele de aprindere. A se feri de lumina solară directă.
9.	 Dacă nu va fi utilizat pentru o perioadă mai lungă de timp, 

depozitați la frigider, în caz contrar depozitați la temperatura 
camerei . GC Acrylic Primer trebuie utilizat la temperatura 
camerei.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer este volatil. Utilizați într-un spațiu bine ventilat. 
Aplicați pe zona de adeziune și închideți imediat flaconul după 
aplicare.

11.	Înainte de a închide capacul flaconului recomandăm curățarea 
vârfului. Închideți întotdeauna flaconul în poziție verticală.

12.	În cazul contactului cu ochii, clătiți imediat cu apă și consultați 
medicul.

13.	În cazul contactului cu țesutul oral sau cu pielea, îndepărtați 
imediat cu un burete sau o buletă cu alcool. Clătiți imediat cu 
apă.

14.	În cazul contactului cu suprafețe, stergeți imediat cu o cârpă 
uscată.

15.	Nu amestecați cu produse similare.
16.	Eliminați deșeurile conform reglementărilor locale.
17.	Echipamentul personal de protecţie cum ar fi mănuși, mască și 

ochelari de protecţie trebuie utilizat întotdeauna.
Unele produse menționate în aceste Instrucțiuni de Folosire pot 
fi clasificate ca fiind periculoase conform GHS. Familiarizați-vă 
întotdeauna cu Fișele de Siguranță disponibile la: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Pot fi obținute de asemenea de la distribuitorul dumnea- voastră.

CURĂȚARE ȘI DEZINFECTARE
RECIPIENTE DESTINATE UTILIZĂRILOR MULTIPLE: pentru a se 
Evita contaminarea încrucișată între pacienți acest dispozitiv 
necesită un nivel mediu de dezinfectare. Imediat după utilizare 
inspectați recipientul și eticheta pentru a observa dacă au suferit 
deteriorări. În cazul în care recipientul este deteriorat, renunțați 
la utilizarea sa.

A NU SE SCUFUNDA ÎN SOLUȚIA DEZINFECTANTĂ. Curățați 
dispozitivul pentru a preveni uscarea și acumularea de substanțe 
contaminante. Dezinfectați cu un produs medical autorizat 
pentru prevenirea și controlul infecțiilor de nivel mediu în 
conformitate cu reglementările naționale/regionale.

Pentru Sumarul datelor de siguranță și Performanța Clinică 
(SSCP) vă rugăm să consultați baza de date EUDAMED (https://
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) sau să ne contactați la Regulatory.
gce@gc.dental

Raportarea efectelor nedorite: 
În cazul în care apar orice fel de efecte nedorite, reacţii adverse 
sau evenimente similare ca urmare a utilizării acestui produs, 
inclusiv a celor neincluse în aceste instrucţiuni de folosire, vă 
rugăm să le raportaţi direct către sistemul de control competent, 
relevant, prin selectarea instituţiei corespunzătoare din ţara 
dumneavoastră din lista disponibilă în link-ul următor: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
precum și către sistemul nostru de control intern: 
Vigilance@gc.dental 
În acest fel veţi contribui la îmbunătăţirea siguranţei oferite de 
acest produs.

Revizuit ultima dată: 02/2024
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GC Acrylic Primer 
ДЖИ СИ Акрилик Праймер 
ДЖИ СИ Акрилик Праймер Светоотверждаемый 
праймер для соединения композитов с акриловыми 
материалами

Для использования только специалистом-стоматологом в 
соответствии с показаниями к применению.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Увеличивает прочность адгезии светоотверждаемых 
композитов к традиционным акриловым пластмассам, 
применяемым в стоматологии при работе в лаборатории 
(напр. пластмассы для модификации искусственных зубов / 
базисов протезов).

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не использовать у пациентов, имеющих в анамнезе аллергию 
на метакрилатные мономеры, поли метил метакрилатные 
полимеры и/или ацетон.

СОСТАВ
Ацетон, метакрилат, диметакрилат, многофункциональный 
мономер, инициатор, стабилизатор

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
1.	 Подготовка рабочей области. 

Загрубите рабочую поверхность; для этого произведите 
пескоструйную обработку порошком оксида алюминия 
(размер частиц 50 µм, давление 2 бар), либо обработайте 
поверхность карбид-вольфрамовым бором. 
Очистите обработанную поверхность паром либо струей 
воздуха без примесей. 
К подготовленной таким образом поверхности больше не 
прикасайтесь.

2.	 Нанесение адгезива GC Acrylic Primer. 
Капните несколько капель GC Acrylic Primer в лунку для 
замешивания. 
С помощью кисти нанесите GC Acrylic Primer на всю область 
адгезии и произведите фотополимеризацию материала.
Время облучения и тип полимеризационного устройства

Полиме- 
ризацион- 

ная 
установка 

Режим

LABOLIGHT DUO
STEPLIGHT 

SL-I
LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Послой-
ная 

полиме-
ризация

Общая 
поли-
мери-
зация

Предвари-
тельная 

полимериза-
ция

Окончатель-
ная

полимериза-
ция

GC A. Pr. 20 сек 3 мин 20 сек 3 мин

ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ:
•	 Для достижения эффективной степени адгезии убедитесь, 

что светоотверждение было проведено полностью.
•	 В процессе полимеризации материала обязательно 

пользуйтесь средствами защиты органов зрения – защит- 
ными очками и пр.

•	 Используйте в работе только свежий материал и не 
оставляйте материал надолго в лунке для замешивания 
– в противном случае может снизиться прочность адгезии 
или произойдет неполная полимеризация, так как материал 
обладает высокой летучестью.

•	 Во избежание снижения прочности адгезии следите за тем, 
чтобы на рабочей поверхности не образовалось излишка 
материала; если это произошло, удалите излишки.

3.	 Послойное нанесение композитного материала. Перед 
началом послойного моделирования композита убедитесь, 
что рабочая поверхность свободна от 
загрязнений. Наносите светоотверждаемый композитный 
материал на рабочую область и полимеризуйте послойно, 
следуя соответствующим инструкциям фирмы-производителя 
выбранного материала (напр. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Для поддержания оптимальных рабочих качеств 
рекомендуется хранить в прохладном темном месте (4 - 25°C 
/ 39.2 - 77.0°F) вдали от источников нагревания и прямых 
солнечных лучей.

УПАКОВКИ
Флакон адгезива GC Acrylic Primer 6 мл

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1.	 В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась 

повышенная чувствительность к материалу. В случае 
возникновения аллергических реакций необходимо 
прекратить использование материала и обратиться к врачу 
соответствующей специализации.

2.	 Материал предназначен исключительно для использования 
квалифицированным стоматологом или зубным техником.

3.	 Материал не предназначен для применения в случаях, не 
перечисленных в данной инструкции.

4.	 Во избежание попадание пылевых отходов в дыхательные 
пути при обработке и полировке ортопедической 
конструкции всегда надевайте защитные очки и 
пылезащитную маску, а также пользуйтесь пылесборником.

5.	 Не используйте кисть повторно для работы с другими 
материалами.

6.	 При работе с материалом следует обеспечить достаточную 
вентиляцию помещения во избежание возникновения 
нежелательных побочных эффектов (головная боль и пр). 
Если пары материала все же попали в дыхательные пути, 
временно смените рабочее помещение.

7.	 Избегайте прямого попадания материала в дыхательные пути 
или пищеварительный тракт.

8.	 Не используйте материал вблизи открытого пламени. 
Держите его вдали от источников открытого пламени и от 
мест попадания прямого солнечного света.

9.	 Если материал долго не используется, храните его в 
холодильнике, в остальных случаях хранить при комнатной 
температуре. Рабочей температурой для адгезива GC Acrylic 
Primer является комнатная температура.

10.	Адгезив GC Acrylic Primer является летучим веществом. 
Используйте материал только в хорошо проветриваемом 
помещении. Сразу после извлечения материала плотно 
закрывайте флакон крышкой.

11.	Перед тем, как закрыть флакон крышкой, рекомендуется 
аккуратно протереть носик флакона. Всегда закрывайте 
флакон в положении горлышком вверх.

12.	При попадании в глаза немедленно промойте их водой и 
обратитесь к врачу-офтальмологу.

13.	При попадании материала на кожу немедленно удалите его 
ватным тампоном или губкой, смоченным спиртом. Промойте 
пораженное место водой.

14.	При попадании материала на поверхность мебели и пр сразу 
же вытрите его с поверхности сухой тряпкой.

15.	Не смешивайте материал с аналогичными продуктами.
16.	Все отходы следует утилизировать согласно действующим 

местным правовым нормам.
17.	При работе всегда используйте средства индивидуальной 

защиты (РРЕ) – перчатки, защитные маски, защитные очки.
Некоторые продукты, упоминаемые в настоящей Инструкции, 
могут быть классифицированы как опасные в соответствии 
с Согласованной на глобальном уровне системой 
классификации и маркировки химических веществ (GHS). 
Обязательно ознакомьтесь с соответствующими Паспортами 
безопасности (safety data sheets), доступными по ссылке: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe. 
Паспорта безопасно- сти можно также запросить у Вашего 
поставщика.

ОЧИЩЕНИЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
МНОГОРАЗОВЫЕ СИСТЕМЫ ДЛЯ ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЯ МАТЕРИАЛОВ: 
во избежание перекрёстной ередачи микрофлоры от 
пациента к пациенту инструменты подобных систем требуют 
проведения дезинфекции заводские метки на предмет 
повреждений. 

НЕ ПОГРУЖАТЬ В ЖИДКОСТЬ. Тщательно очищайте 
инструмент во избежание бразования скоплений 
загрязняющих частиц и их последующего присыхания к 
поверхности инструмента. Производите дезинфекцию, 
используя одобренные органами здравоохранения средства 
инфекционного контроля, рекомендованные для проведения 
дезинфекции промежуточного уровня; в процессе 
проведения дезинфекции соблюдайте соответствующие 
нормативы регионального/национального правового 
регулирования. 
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Для получения краткой информации о безопасности и 
клинической эффективности (SSCP), пожалуйста, обратитесь 
к базе данных EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ) 
или свяжитесь с нами по адресу Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Информация о нежелательных событиях, которые имеют 
признаки неблагоприятного события (инцидента) при 
использовании вышеназванного материала на территории 
Российской Федерации, может быть направлена 
уполномоченному представителю производителя в РФ, ООО 
«Крафтвэй Фарма»: 
e-mail: dental@kraftway.ru; 
http://www.kraftwaydental.ru, 
129626, г. Москва, ул. 3-я Мытищинская, д. 16, строение 60, 
комната 30, помещение I, этаж 5, 8 495 232- 69-33.

Последняя редакция: 02/2024

SKPred použitím si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie.

GC Acrylic Primer 
Svetlom tuhnúci Primer pre väzbu kompozitov na akryláty

Na použitie len zubným lekárom v indikáciách na použitie.

INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE
Zvyšuje väzbu svetlom tuhnúcich kompozitov ku konvenčným 
akrylátovým živiciam používaných v zubných technikách (napr. 
modifikácia protézových zubov / bazálnej živice).

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Vyhnite sa používaniu tohto výrobku u pacientov so známou 
alergiou na metyl metakrylátový monomér, polymetyl 
metakrylátový polymér alebo acetón.

ZLOŽENIE
Acetón, metakrylát, dimetakrylát, multifunkčný monomér, 
iniciátor, stabilizátor

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
1.	 Príprava väzobnej plochy: 

Zdrsníte povrch opieskovaním s oxidom hlinitým (50 µm pri tlaku 
2 barov), alebo opracovaním pomocou volfrámových fréz. 
Vyčistite povrch parovou čističkou alebo vzduchom (bez oleja). 
Takto pripraveného povrchu sa už nesmiete dotýkať.

2.	 Aplikácia GC Acrylic Primer: 
Nadávkujte niekoľko kvapiek GC Acrylic Primer do dávkovacej 
nádobky. 
Na pripravenú väzobnú plochu štetcom naneste GC Acrylic 
Primer a polymerizujte ho svetlom.
Časy osvietenia a polymerizačné lampy

Polymeri- 
začné 
lampy

LABOLIGHT DUO
STEPLIGHT 

SL-I
LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Step- 
mode

Full- 
mode

Predpoly-
me- rizácia

Finálna poly-
merizácia

GC A. Pr. 20 sek. 3min. 20 sek. 3min.

POZNÁMKY:
•	 Kompletne polymerizujte svetlom pre účinnú pevnosť väzby.
•	 Používajte ochranné svetelné tienidlo alebo podobnú ochranu 

pre oči počas vytvrdzovania svetlom.
•	 Používajte čerstvý materiál a vyhnite sa dlhému uchovávaniu 

zbytkov materiálu. Jeho vysoké vyparovanie, môže spôsobiť 
nedostatočné vytvrdenie alebo môže dôjsť k zníženiu väzby, ak 
bol materiál ponechaný príliš dlho v dávkovacej nádobke.

•	 Odstráňte prebytočný materiál, aby sa zabránilo akejkoľvek 
príčiny zníženia väzby.

3.	 Vrstvenie kompozitných živíc. 
Pred navrstvením sa uistite, že je pripravený povrch bez 
akýchkoľvek nečistôt. Umiestnite svetlom tuhnúcu kompozitnú 
živicu na adhezívne oblasti a polymerizujte v súlade s pokynmi 
výrobcu pre použitie (napr. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

SKLADOVANIE
Pre zachovanie optimálnych vlastností je doporučené skladovať 
na chladnom a tmavom mieste (4 - 25°C / 39,2 - 77,0°F), chrániť 
od vysokých teplôt a priameho slnka.

BALENIE
GC Acrylic Primer, 6 ml fľaštička

UPOZORNENIA
1.	 Vo výnimočných prípadoch môže výrobok spôsobiť citlivosť 

u niektorých osôb. Ak sa takéto reakcie objavia, prerušte 
používanie výrobku a vyhľadajte lekára.

2.	 Výrobok nemôže byť používaný inak ako v stomatologickej praxi.
3.	 Výrobok nemožno použiť na iný účel, ako v súlade s pokynmi 

výrobcu pre použitie.
4.	 Pri opracovaní a leštení protézy používajte ochranné okuliare, 

masku a odsávanie, aby sa zabránilo vdychovaniu brúsneho 
prachu.

5.	 Opakovane nepoužívajte štetec s inými produktmi.
6.	 Pri vykonávaní prác, zabezpečte dostatočné vetranie, aby 

sa predišlo bolestiam hlavy atď. Pokiaľ sa osoba nadýchala 
materiálu, odveďte ju na dobre vetrané miesto.

7.	 Zabráňte vdýchnutiu alebo požitiu materiálu.
8.	 Nepoužívajte v blízkosti otvoreného ohňa. Uchovávajte mimo 

dosahu zdrojov zapálenia. Chráňte pred priamym slnečným 
svetlom.

9.	 Ak materiál nie je používaný dlhší čas, uskladňujte ho v 
chladničke, alebo inak, ho je možné skladovať pri izbovej teplote. 
GC Acrylic Primer sa používa pri izbovej teplote.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer je prchavý. Používajte ho na dobre vetranom 
mieste. Naneste na väzobné plochy a fľaštičku rýchlo uzatvorte 
po aplikácii.

11.	Pred uzavretím fľaštičky doporučujeme vyčistiť trysku. Fľaštičku 
uzavierajte vždy v zvislej polohe.

12.	V prípade kontaktu s očami, okamžite vypláchnite vodou a 
vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

13.	V prípade zasiahnutia ústneho tkaniva, ihneď odstráňte hubkou 
alebo vatovou peletou. Po dokončení ošetrenia vypláchnite 
vodou.

14.	V prípade povrchového rozliatia, ihneď zotrite suchou 
handričkou.

15.	Nemiešajte s inými podobnými produktmi.
16.	Zlikvidujte všetok odpad v súlade s miestnymi predpismi.
17.	Vždy používajte ochranné pomôcky ako rukavice, rúška a 

ochranný kryt očí.
Niektoré výrobky v tomto návode na použitie môžu byť 
klasifikované ako nebezpečné podľa GHS. Vždy sa oboznámte s 
bezpečnostnými listami, ktoré sú k dispozícii na: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Môžete ich tiež získať od svojho dodávateľa.

ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA
MULTIFUNKČNÉ APLIKAČNÉ SYSTÉMY: Aby sa predišlo krížovej 
kontaminácii medzi pacientmi, toto zariadenie vyžaduje 
dezinfekciu strednej úrovne. Ihneď po použití skontrolujte 
zariadenie a štítok, či nie sú poškodené. Ak je zariadenie 
poškodené zlikvidujte ho.

NEPONÁRAJTE. Dôkladne vyčistite zariadenie, aby ste zabránili 
vysychaniu a hromadeniu nečistôt. Dezinfikujte produktom 
určeným na dezinfekciu strednej úrovne, registrovaných 
na kontrole liečiv na úrovni zdravotnej starostlivosti podľa 
regionálnych/národných smerníc.

Súhrn bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu (SSCP) nájdete v 
databáze EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) alebo 
nás kontaktujte na adrese Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov: 
Ak sa Vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiadúce účinky, reakcie alebo 
podobné udalosti, pri používaní tohto výrobku vrátane tých, 
ktoré nie sú uvedené v tomto návode na použitie, oznámte ich 
priamo cez príslušný vigilance systém, zadaním správnej autority 
Vašej krajiny, na nasledujúcom linku: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
ako aj na našom vnútornom systéme bdelosti: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Týmto spôsobom prispejete k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tohto 
výrobku.

Naposledy upravené: 02/2024

SLPred uporabo previdno preberite 
navodila za uporabo.

GC Acrylic Primer 
Svetlobno-strjujoč primer za vezavo kompozitov na 
akrilate

Uporaba samo za profesionalne namene in za priporočene 
indikacije.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
Poveča adhezivnost svetlobno-strjujočih kompozitov na 
konvencionalne akrilne smole, ki se uporabljajo v zobotehničnih 
laboratorijih (npr. modifikacije zobnih protez/baz zobnih protez).

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izogibajte se uporabi tega izdelka pri pacientih, ki imajo 
znane alergije na metil metakrilatno monomero, poli metil- 
metakrilatno polimero ali aceton.

SESTAVA
Aceton, metakrilat, dimetakrilat, večnamenski monomer, 
iniciator, stabilizator

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1.	 Priprava področja adhezije. 

Grobo obdelajte površino s peskanjem z aluminijevim oksidom 
(50 μm pri 2 barih) ali obrusite površino s karbidnimi svedri 
Očistite površino s parnim čistilcem ali očistite z zrakom brez olj. 
Pripravljene površine se ne dotikajte več.

2.	 Nanos GC Akrilnega primerja. 
Kapnite nekaj kapljic GC akrilnega primerja v dozirno posodico. 
Omočite mesto adhezije z GC Akrilnim primerjem na čopiču in 
svetlobno polimerizirajte področje.
Čas osvetlitve in model polimerizacijske lučke

Polimeri- 
zacijska 

lučka
LABOLIGHT DUO

STEPLIGHT 
SL-I

LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Način 
postopne-
ga začetka

Celoten 
način

Pred- poli-
merizaci- ja

Končna

GC A. Pr. 20 sek 3 min 20 sek 3 min

OPOMBE
•	 Polimerizirajte v celoti za učinkovito moč vezave
•	 Uporabljajte zaščitna očala ali podobno zaščito za oči med 

svetlobno polimerizacijo.
•	 Uporabljajte svež material in se izogibajte temu, da pustite 

pripravljen material stati daljše obdobje. Njegova visoka 
hlapljivost lahko povzroči nezadostno polimerizacijo ali lahko 
zmanjša moč vezave, če je bil predolgo na zraku

•	 Odstranite višek materiala, da se tako izognete kakršnemu koli 
vzroku zmanjšanja moči vezave.

3.	 Nanašanje plasti kompozitnega materiala. 
Pred nanosom se prepričajte, da je površina za nanos brez 
nečistoč. Nanesite svetlobno-strjujoč kompozit na področje za 
adhezijo in ga polimerizirajte v skladu s proizvajalčevimi navodili 
(npr. GRADIA PLUS –GC).

SHRANJEVANJE
Za optimalno izvedbo je priporočeno shranjevanje v hladnem 
in temnem prostoru (4-25 C/ 39.2 -77.0 F) stran od visokih 
temperatur in direktne sončne svetlobe.

PAKIRANJA
GC Akrilni primer, steklenička 6 ml

PAZLJIVO
1.	 V redkih primerih lahko izdelek povzroči preobčutljivost pri 

nekaterih. Če se takšna reakcija pojavi, prenehajte z uporabo tega 
izdelka in se posvetujte s svojim zdravnikom

2.	 Ta izdelek lahko uporabljajo samo profesionalni zobozdravstveni 
delavci

3.	 Izdelek se ne sme uporabljati za kakšno drugo indikacijo, le za 
tiste v skladu s proizvajalčevimi navodili

4.	 Ko oblikujete ali polirate zobne proteze, uporabljajte zaščitna 
očala, lovilec prahu oz. komoro ali nosite proti prašno masko, da 
se izognete inhalaciji prahu

5.	 Čopiča se ne sme ponovno uporabiti za druge izdelke
6.	 Ko delate, poskrbite za ustrezno ventilacijo, da preprečite 

glavobole. Če ste inhalirali, se premaknite v svež prostor.
7.	 Izognite se inhalacije ali zaužitju materiala
8.	 Ne uporabljajte v bližini odprtega ognja. Ne uporabljajte v bližini 

vira vžiga. Ne puščajte na direktni sončni svetlobi.
9.	 Če dolgo časa ne uporabljate, shranite v hladilnik, v nasprotnem 

primeru shranjujte pri sobni temperaturi. GC Akrilni primer se 
uporablja ogret na sobno temperaturo

10.	Gc Akrilni primer je hlapljiv. Uporabljajte v dobro prezračenih 
prostorih. Nanesite na področje adhezije in hitro po uporabi 
zaprite stekleničko.

11.	Preden zaprete stekleničko, vam svetujemo, da očistite nastavek 
za odprtino. Vedno vertikalno zaprite stekleničko.

12.	V primeru kontakta z očmi, takoj sperite z vodo in poiščite 
zdravniško pomoč.

13.	V primeru kontakta z ustno sluznico ali kožo, nemudoma 
odstranite primer z gobico ali bombažno krpo namočeno v 
alkohol. Sperite takoj z vodo.

14.	V primeru politja površine, nemudoma obrišite s suho krpo.
15.	Ne mešajte z drugimi podobnimi izdelki
16.	Odvrzite vse odpadke v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi
17.	Osebna varovalna oprema kot so rokavice, obrazna maska in 

zaščitna očala se mora vedno uporabljati
Nekateri izdelki so lahko prepoznani kot nevarni v skladu z GHS. 
Vedno preberite varnostne liste, ki so na voljo : 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Lahko pa jih dobite tudi pri vašem zastopniku.

ČIŠČENJE IN DEZINFEKCIJA
SISTEMI ZA NANAŠANJE ZA VEČKRATNO UPORABO: za 
preprečevanje navzkrižne kontaminacije med pacienti ta 
pripomoček zahteva srednjo raven dezinfekcije. Takoj po uporabi 
preverite, ali je pripomoček morda poškodovan. Če opazite 
poškodbe, pripomoček zavrzite. 

NE POTAPLJAJTE. Pripomoček temeljito očistite in preprečite 
zasušitev ter akumulacijo kontaminantov. Dezinficirajte z 
ustreznim izdelkom za dezinfekcijo srednje ravni v skladu z 
nacionalnimi navodili.

Za povzetek varnosti in klinične učinkovitosti (SSCP) si oglejte 
bazo podatkov EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) 
ali nas kontaktirajte na Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Poročilo o neželenih učinkih: 
Če se zavedate kakršnih koli neželenih učinkov, reakcij ali 
podobnih dogodkov, do katerih je prišlo pri uporabi tega izdelka, 
vključno s tistimi, ki niso navedeni v tem navodilu za uporabo, jih 
prijavite neposredno prek ustreznega sistema za stalni nadzor, 
tako da izberete ustrezen organ v vaši državi dostopni preko 
naslednje povezave: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_sl 
kot tudi v našem sistemu notranjega nadzora: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Na ta način boste prispevali k izboljšanju varnosti tega izdelka.

Zadnja izdaja: 02/2024

SR

GC Acrylic Primer 
Svetlosno polimerizujući primer za spajanje kompozita za 
akrilat

Samo za stručnu stomatološku upotrebu u indikacijama za 
upotrebu.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU
Povećava adhezivnost svetlosno polimerizujućih kompozita 
za konvencionalne akrilate koji se koriste u laboratorijskim 
postupcima (npr. modifikacija proteznih zubi / akrilati za bazu 
proteze).

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izbegavati korišćenje ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata 
sa poznatom alergijom na metilmetakrilatni monomer, 
polimetilmetakrilatni polimer ili aceton.

КОМПОЗИЦИЈА
Aceton, metakrilat, dimetakrilat, višenamenski monomer, 
inicijator, stabilizator

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
1.	 Priprema područja za adheziju. 

Površinu ohrapaviti peskarenjem aluminijum-oksidom (veličine 
čestica 50 µm pri pritisku od 2 bara) ili hrapavljenjem tungsten 
karbidnim svrdlima. 
Očistiti površinu parnim čistačem ili bezuljnim vazduhom. 
Pripremljenu površinu više ne dirati.

2.	 Nanošenje GC Acrylic Primera. 
Naneti nekoliko kapi GC Acrylic Primera u posudu za doziranje. 
Navlažiti područje adhezije GC Acrylic Primerom pomoću četkice 
te polimerizovati svetlom područje za polimerizaciju materijala.
Vreme osvetljavanja i uređaj za polimerizaciju

Uređaj 
za po-
limeri- 
zaciju

LABOLIGHT DUO
STEPLIGHT 

SL-I
LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Postupna 
polimeri-

zacija

Celokupna 
polimeri-

zacija

Predpoli-
me- rizacija

Završna 
polimeri-

zacija

GC A. Pr. 20 sek. 3 min. 20 sek. 3 min.

VAŽNO:
•	 Svetlosnu polimerizaciju izvršiti do kraja kako bi se postigla 

efikasna čvrstoća spajanja.
•	 Koristiti zaštitu od svjetla ili sličnu zaštitu za oči tokom svetlosne 

polimerizacije.
•	 Koristiti svež materijal i izbegavati ostavljanje već doziranog 

materijala duže vreme. Njegova visoka isparljivost može 
uzrokovati nedovoljnu polimer- izaciju ili smanjiti čvrstoću 
spajanja ako je materijal predugo stajao u posudi za doziranje.

•	 Odstraniti višak materijala kako bi se izbegao bilo kakav uzrok 
smanjenja čvrstoće spajanja.

3.	 Slojevanje kompozitnih materijala. 
Pre slojavanja proveriti čistoću površine za slojevanje. Postaviti 
svetlosno polimerizujuće kompozitne materijale na područje 
adhezije i polimerizovati ih u skladu sa proizvođačevim 
uputstvom za rad (npr. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporučuje se čuvanje na hladnom 
i tamnom mestu (4–25 °C/39,2–77,0 °F) daleko od visokih 
temperatura ili direktnog sunčevog svetla.

PAKOVANJE
GC Acrylic Primer, bočica 6 ml

UPOZORENJE
1.	 U retkim slučajevima proizvod može uzrokovati osetljivost kod 

nekih ljudi. U slučaju takve reakcije, prekinuti upotrebu proizvoda 
i obratiti se lekaru.

2.	 Uređaj sme koristiti samo stomatolog.
3.	 Uređaj se sme koristiti samo za indikacije navedene u 

proizvođačevom uputstvu za rad.
4.	 Pri brušenju i poliranju radova treba nositi zaštitne naočare, 

koristiti sakupljač prašine i zaštitnu masku od prašine kako bi se 
izbeglo udisanje prašine od rezanja.

5.	 Četkicu ne koristiti ponovo s drugim proizvodima.
6.	 U radu osigurati dovoljno ventilacije za sprečavanje glavobolje i 

sl. Ako je došlo do udisanja para, osobu trebaizvesti na vazduh.
7.	 Izbegavati udisanje ili gutanje materijala.
8.	 Ne koristiti blizu otvorenog plamena. Držati dalje od izvora 

paljenja. Držati dalje od direktne sunčeve svetlosti.
9.	 Ako se ne koristi duže vreme, proizvod čuvati u frižideru, inače 

čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi. GC Acrylic Primer koristi se na 
sobnoj temperaturi.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer je isparljiv. Koristiti ga u dobro provetrenom 
prostoru. Naneti ga na područje adhezije i bočicu zatvoriti 
odmah nakon nanošenja.

11.	Pre zatvaranja bočice s tečnošću preporučuje se čišćenje 
mlaznice. Bočicu uvek zatvarati uspravno.

12.	U slučaju dodira sa očima, odmah isprati vodom i obratiti se 
lekaru.

13.	U slučaju dodira sa oralnim tkivom ili kožom, odmah odstraniti 
sunđerom ili vatom namočenom u alkohol. Odmah isprati 
vodom.

14.	U slučaju razlivanja, odmah obrisati suvom krpom.
15.	Ne mešati s drugim, sličnim proizvodima.
16.	Sav otpad zbrinuti u skladu sa lokalnim propisima.
17.	Lična zaštitna sredstva, kao što su rukavice, maske za lice i 

sigurnosna zaštita za lice, treba uvek nositi.
Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovoim uputstvu za rad mogu se 
klasifikovati kao opasni u skladu sa Globalno harmo- nizovanim 
sistemu klasifikacije i označavanja hemikalija (GHS). Uvek se 
treba upoznati sa sigurnosno-tehničkim stranicama materijala 
dostupnima na: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Mogu se nabaviti i od dobavljača.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA
SISTEM ZA VIŠEKRATNO DOZIRANJE: Za izbegavanje međusobne 
kontaminacije između pacijenata, ovaj predmet zahteva srednji 
nivo dezinfekcije. Odmah posle upotrebe proveriti predmet i 
označiti ga ako su mu svojstva umanjena. U slučaju oštećenja 
predmet baciti.

NE URANJATI U VODU. Predmet detaljno očistiti kako bi se 
sprečilo sušenje i nakupljanje ostataka materijala. Dezinfikovati 
ga registrovanim sredstvom za srednji nivo kontrole infekcije u 
zdravstvu u skladu sa regionalnim / nacionalnim propisima.

Za rezime sigurnosti i kliničkog učinka (Summary of Safety 
and Clinical Performance - SSCP) pogledajte bazu podataka 
EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ili nas 
kontaktirajte na Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Obaveštavanje o neželjenim dejstvima: 
Ako postanete svesni bilo kakvih neželjenih dejstava, reakcija ili 
sličnih događaja do kojih je došlo upotrebom ovog proizvoda, 
uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za 
upotrebu, molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući 
sistem nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj 
državi, dostupno putem sledeće veze: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
kao i na naš interni sistem nadzora: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Na taj način doprinećete poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Posljednja revizija: 02/2024
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GC Acrylic Primer 
Праймер світлової полімеризації для бондингу 
композитів до акрилу

Для використання лише лікарями-стоматологами у випадках 
за показаннями до застосування.

ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Підвищує адгезію композитів світлової полімеризації до 
звичайних акрилових пластмас, що використовуються під час 
стоматологічних лабораторних процедур (наприклад, для 
модифікації пластмасових зубів / пластмасової бази протезів).

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
Не використовувати для пацієнтів з підтвердженою алергією 
на метилметакрилатний мономер, поліметил- метакрилатний 
полімер чи ацетон.

СКЛАД
Ацетон, метакрилат, диметикрилат, мультифункціональний 
мономер, ініціатор, стабілізатор

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1.	 Препарування адгезивної ділянки. 

Загрубіть поверхню за допомогою піскоструменевого апарату 
оксидом алюмінію (із зернистістю 50 мкм під тиском 2 бари) 
або твердосплавними борами. 
Очистіть поверхню парою або повітрям без домішок мастила. 
Більше не торкайтеся підготовленої поверхні.

2.	 Нанесення GC Acrylic Primer. 
Видавіть декілька крапель GC Acrylic Primer у луночку для 
замішування. 
За допомогою пензлика покрийте адгезивну ділянку GC 
Acrylic Primer та заполімеризуйте матеріал світлом.
Тривалість засвічування та полімеризаційний пристрій

Полімер- 
изаційний 
пристрій

LABOLIGHT DUO
STEPLI- 

GHT SL-I
LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Проміжна 
полімеризація

Повна 
полімеризація

Попередня 
полімер- 

изація

Остаточна 
полімеризація

GC A. Pr. 20 сек. 3 хв. 20 сек. 3 хв.

ПРИМІТКА:
•	 Виконайте повну полімеризацію світлом для досягнення 

ефективної сили адгезії.
•	 Використовуйте захисний екран або подібний захисний 

засіб для очей під час полімеризації.
•	 Використовуйте свіжий матеріал та не залишайте взятий 

до роботи матеріал надовго. Він дуже леткий, і зберігання 
його у луночці для замішування протягом довгого часу може 
спричинити недостатню полімеризацію або зменшити силу 
адгезії.

•	 Видаліть зайвий матеріал, щоб позбутися причин зменшення 
сили адгезії.

3.	 Пошарове нанесення композитного матеріалу. Перед 
нанесенням переконайтеся, що поверхня, на яку 
наноситиметься матеріал, чиста. Помістіть композитний 
матеріал світлової полімеризації на адгезивну ділянку та 
полімеризуйте відповідно до інструкцій з використання від 
виробника (напри- клад, GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Для підтримання оптимальних робочих властивостей 
рекомендується зберігати в прохолодному та темному 
місці (4 -25°С / 39.2 - 77.0°F), подалі від джерел нагрівання і 
захищеному від прямих сонячних променів.

УПАКОВКА
GC Acrylic Primer, пляшка 6 мл

УВАГА
1.	 В поодиноких випадках матеріал може викликати чутливість 

у деяких людей. У разі виникнення таких реакцій припиніть 
використання матеріалу та зверніться до лікаря відповідної 
спеціалізації.

2.	 Тільки лікар-стоматолог або зубний технік може 
використовувати цей матеріал.

3.	 Матеріал може використовуватися виключно за 
призначенням відповідно до інструкцій з вико- ристання від 
виробника.

4.	 Під час обрізання та полірування протезів надягайте захисні 
окуляри, використовуйте пилозбірник і захисну маску від 
пилу, щоб уникнути вдихання пилу.

5.	 Не використовуйте повторно пензлик для інших продуктів.
6.	 Під час роботи достатньо провітрюйте приміщення, щоб 

уникнути появи головного болю і т.п. При вдиханні людиною 
виведіть її на свіже повітря.

7.	 Не допускайте вдихання чи проковтування матеріалу.
8.	 Тримайте подалі від відкритого вогню, джерел займання та від 

прямих сонячних променів.
9.	 Зберігайте матеріал у холодильнику, якщо не використовуєте 

його протягом тривалого часу. В інших випадках зберігайте 
при кімнатній температурі. GC Acrylic Primer повинен 
використовуватися при кімнатній температурі.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer є летким. Використовуйте в приміщенні, 
що добре провітрюється. Нанесіть на адгезивну ділянку та 
швидко закрийте пляшку після нанесення.

11.	Ми радимо прочистити носик пляшки перед її закриттям. 
Завжди закривайте пляшку вертикально.

12.	При потраплянні в очі негайно промийте великою кількістю 
води та зверніться до лікаря.

13.	У випадку контакту з м’якими тканинами порожнини рота або 
зі шкірою негайно видаліть матеріал губкою або серветкою, 
змоченими в спирті. Промийте великою кількістю води.

14.	У разі потрапляння матеріалу на будь-які поверхні, негайно 
видаліть його сухою тканиною.

15.	Не змішуйте з іншими подібними матеріалами.
16.	Утилізуйте всі відходи згідно з місцевими нормами.
17.	Завжди використовуйте засоби індивідуального захисту, такі 

як захисні рукавички, маски та захисні засоби для очей.
Деякі матеріали, які зазначені в даній інструкції, можуть 
класифікуватися як небезпечні відповідно до Узгодженої 
Системи Класифікації хімічних речовин. Завжди 
ознайомлюйтеся з Паспортами Хімічної Безпеки, які ви 
можете завантажити за наступним посиланням: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Їх також можна отримати у вашого постачальника.

Для отримання Підсумку з Безпеки та Клінічної Ефективності 
(SSCP), перегляньте базу даних EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed) або зв’яжіться з нами за електронною 
адресою Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДЕЗІНФЕКЦІЯ
СИСТЕМИ ДОСТАВЛЕННЯ БАГАТОРАЗОВОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: 
з метою запобігання перехресному інфікуванню пацієнтів 
ці системи вимагають дезінфекції середнього рівня. Одразу 
після використання перевіряйте їх стан. Не використовуйте у 
разі пошкодження. Викидайте систему у разі її пошкодження.

НЕ ЗАНУРЮЙТЕ У РОЗЧИНИ ДЛЯ ДЕЗІНФЕКЦІЇ. Ретельно 
очистіть систему, щоб запобігати засиханню та накопичення 
забруднень. Продезінфікуйте її засобом для середнього 
рівня дезінфекції, який зареєстрований в установах охорони 
здоров’я відповідно до регіональних/національних вимог.

Небажані ефекти – Звітність 
Якщо ви дізнаєтеся про будь-які небажані наслідки, реакції 
або подібні випадки, що виникли внаслідок використання 
цього продукту, включаючи ті, що не зазначені в цій 
інструкції щодо використання, будь ласка, повідомте про них 
безпосередньо уповноваженому представнику виробника в 
Україні за наступним посиланням: 
info@kristar.ua 
а також до нашої системи внутрішнього контролю: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Таким чином, ви будете сприяти підвищенню безпеки цього 
продукту.

Останні зміни внесено: 02/2024

Уповноважений представник в Україні: 
Товариство з обмеженою відповідальністю 
<<КРІСТАР-ЦННТР» 
вул. Межигірська, буд. 50, кв.2, м. Київ, 04071, 
Україна 
тел/факс: +380445020091, c-mail: info@kгistaг.ua 
kгistaг.ua

UA.TR.101

TRKullanımdan önce talimatları  
dikkatlice okuyunuz.

GC Acrylic Primer 
Kompozitlerin akriliklere bağlanması için ışıkla sertleşen 
primer

Sadece önerilen endikasyonlarda bir diş hekimi tarafından 
kullanılır.

KULLANIM İÇİN ENDİKASYONLAR
Işıkla polimerize olan kompozitlerin dental laboratuvar 
prosedürlerinde( örn,damak protez dişlerinde/damak protez baz 
rezininde) kullanılan geleneksel akrilik rezinlere tutuculuğunu 
artırmak için.

KONTRAENDİKASYONLARI
Metil metakrilat monomeri, poli metil metakrilat polimeri veya 
aseton alerjisi bilinen hastalarda kullanımından sakınınız.

KOMPOZISYON
Aseton, metakrilat, dimetakrilat, multifonksiyonel monomer, 
inisiyatör, stabilizatör

KULLANMA TALİMATI
1.	 Bağlantı alanının hazırlanması. 

Alüminyum oksit (50µm 2bar’da) ile bağlantı yüzeyini kumlayınız 
veya tungsten frezlere ile pürüzlendiriniz. Yüzeyi buhar 
temizleyicisi veya yağsız hava ile temizleyiniz. 
Hazırlanan yüzeye bir daha dokunulmamalı.

2.	 GC Acrylic Primer’in uygulanması. 
Birkaç damla GC Acrylic Primer’I taşıyıcı godeye sıkınız. Fırça 
kullanarak GC Acrylic Primer ile bağlantı yüzeylerini ıslatınız ve 
polymerize etmek için ışık kürü uygulayınız.
Irraditasyon Süresi ve ışık cihazı

Polimer- 
zasyon 
Cihazı

LABOLIGHT DUO
STEPLIGHT 

SL-I
LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Step-mo-
du

Full-modu Ön -kür Final Kür

GC A. Pr. 20san. 3dak 20san. 3dak

NOT:
•	 Etkili bağlantı kuvveti için tamamiyle Işık Kürü uygulayınız.
•	 Işık polimerizasyonu sırasında koruyucu ışık kalkanı veya benzer 

göz koruyucu gözlük kullanınız.
•	 Taze materyal kullanınız ve sıkılmış materyalin uzun süre gode 

kalamasına izin vermeyiniz. Yüksek oranda ucucudur ve gode 
de uzun süre kalması, yetersiz polimerizasyona veya.

•	 Fazla materyali bağlantı kuvvetini azaltmaması için 
uzaklaştırınız.

3.	 Kompozit Rezin Materyalin Tabakalanması. Tabakalamadan önce 
yüzeyinin tamamen pürüzsüz olduğundan emin olunuz. Bağlantı 
yüzeyine ışıkla sertleşen kompoziti uygulayınız ve üreticinin 
talimatlarına göre polimerize ediniz. (örn. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

SAKLAMA
Tavsiye edilen ideal performans için serin ve karanlık 
(4-25°C/39.2-77.0°F) yerde yüksek sıcaklıktan veya direk güneş 
ışığından uzakta saklayınız.

PAKETLEME
GC Acrylic Primer, ŞİŞE 6mL

UYARI
1.	 Çok nadir olarak, ürün bazı insanlarda hassasiyete neden olabilir. 

Böyle bir durumda ürünü kullanmayı bırakın ve bir doktora 
danışın.

2.	 Cihaz, dental çalışanları haricindekiler tarafından kullanılamaz.
3.	 Bu cihazı üretilme amacı dışında başka bir endikasyonda 

kullanılamaz.
4.	 Protezi keserken ve cilalarken, kesilmiş toz solumasından 

korunmak amacıyla koruma gözlüğü, toz maskesi ve toz toplayıcı 
kullanınız.

5.	 Diğer ürünlerlin fırçasını kullanmayınız.
6.	 İş sırasında baş ağrısı vs. rahatsızlıklardan kaçınmak için 

havalandırmayı en iyi şekilde sağlamaya çalışın. Eğer soluyan bir 
kişi olursa, o kişiyi ferah bir yere götürün.

7.	 Malzemeyi solumaktan veya sindirmekten kaçının.
8.	 Alev veya ateşli aletlerin civarında kullanmayın. Patlayıcı 

kaynaklardan uzak tutunuz. Direk günışığından uzak tutun.
9.	 Eğer uzun süre boyunca kullanılmazsa, ürünü buzdolabında 

veya oda sıcaklığında tutun. GC Acrylic Primer oda sıcaklığında 
kullanılması için üretilmiştir.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer uçudur. İyi havalandırılmış bir ortamda kullanın. 
Yapıştırılacak alana uygulayın ve kullandıktan sonra şişeyi hızlıca 
kapatın.

11.	Sıvı şişesini kapatmadan önce püskürtücü ucunu temizlemenizi 
öneririz. Şişeyi her zaman dikey olarak kapatın.

12.	Göz ile temas etmesi durumunda, hemen su ile durulayın ve tıbbi 
yardım alın.

13.	Deri veya ağız dokuları ile teması halinde, bir sünger veya alkollü 
pamuk ile silin. Ardından hemen su ile durulayın.

14.	Dökülmesi durumunda kuru bir bezle silin.
15.	Diğer benzer ürünlerle karıştırmayın.
16.	Tüm atıkları yerel düzenlemelere göre yok ediniz.
17.	Daima eldiven, yüz maskesi ve güvenlik gözlüğü gibi kişisel 

koruyucu ekipmanlar (KKE) takılmalıdır.
Kullanma Kılavuzunda bahsedilen bazı ürünler GHS tarafından 
tehlikeli olarak sınıflandırılmış olabilir. Kendinizi bilgilendirmek 
için Güvenli Bilgi Pusulasını herzaman şuralardan ulaşabilirsiniz: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Ayrıca tedarikçinizden de sağlayabilirsiniz.

TEMİZLİK VE DEZENFEKSİYON
ÇOK KULLANIMLI TAŞIMA SİSTEMLERİ: Hastalar arasında 
çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için bu cihaz orta düzey 
dezenfeksiyon gerektirir. Kullanımdan hemen sonra cihazı ve 
etiketi bozulma açısından inceleyin. Hasarlıysa cihazı atın.

SUYA DALDIRMAYIN.. Kurumayı ve kirleticilerin birikmesini 
önlemek için cihazı iyice temizleyin. Bölgesel/ulusal yönergelere 
göre orta düzeyde kayıtlı bir sağlık hizmeti dereceli enfeksiyon 
kontrol ürünü ile dezenfekte edin.

Güvenlik ve Klinik Performans Özeti’ni (SSCP) EUDAMED 
veritabandan kontrol edebilirsiniz (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/
eudamed) veya Regulatory.gce@gc.dental adresinden bizimle 
iletişime geçebilirsiniz

İstenmeyen Etkiler Raporu: 
Kullanım talimatında listelenmeyen yan etkiler dahil olmak üzere, 
bu ürünün kullanımıyla ilgili herhangi bir yan etki (istenmeyen 
etki), reaksiyon veya benzeri olayların tespiti durumunda 
aşağıdaki linkten erişebileceğiniz bulunduğunuz ülkenin uygun 
otoritesini seçerek doğrudan ihtiyat sistemi ile lütfen rapor ediniz. 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
İç ihtiyat sistemimize de bilgi vererek; 
vigilance@gc.dental ; 
bu ürünün güvenliğini arttırmaya katkıda bulunacaksınız.

Son Revizyon: 02/2024

Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas 
instrukciju. LV

GC Acrylic Primer 
Ar gaismu cietināms praimeris, kas paredzēta kompozītu 
saistīšanai ar akrilu

Drīkst lietot tikai zobārstniecības speciālisti, kā noteikts lietošanas 
instrukcijā.

INDIKĀCIJAS
Palielina ar gaismu cietināmu kompozītu adhēziju pie 
konvencionālajiem akrila sveķiem, ko izmanto zobārstniecī- bas 
laboratorijas procedūrās (piem., zobu protēžu/protēžu bāzes 
sveķu modifikācija).

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Šo izstrādājumu nelietojiet pacientiem, kuriem ir zināma alerģija 
pret metilmetakrilāta monomēru, polimetakrilāta polimēru vai 
acetonu.

SASTĀVS
Acetons, metakrilāts, dimetakrilāts,  daudzfunkcionālais 
monomērs, iniciators, stabilizators

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
1.	 Adhēzijas zonas sagatavošana. 

Virsmu padariet nelīdzenu, izmantojot smilšstrūklu ar alumīnija 
oksīdu (50 µm pie 2 bāriem) vai volframa slīpētāju. 
Virsmu notīriet ar tvaika tīrītāju vai gaisu bez eļļas. Sagatavotajai 
virsmai vairāk nedrīkst pieskarties.

2.	 Grunts GC Acrylic Primer uzklāšana. 
Dozēšanas trauciņā iepiliniet dažus pilienus grunts GC Acrylic 
Primer. 
Adhēzijas zonu samitriniet ar otiņu un grunti GC Acrylic Primer, 
pēc tam zonu cietiniet ar gaismu, lai polimerizētu materiālu.
Apstarošanas laiks un cietināšanas ierīce

Cietināša- 
nas ierīce

LABOLIGHT DUO
STEPLIGHT 

SL-I
LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Režīms ar 
darbībām

Pilns 
režīms

Iepriekšējā 
cietināšana

Galīgā 
cietināšana

GC A. Pr. 20 sek. 3 min. 20 sek. 3 min.

PIEZĪME:
•	 lai saistīšanās spēks būtu efektīvs, pilnībā cietiniet ar gaismu.
•	 Cietinot ar gaismu, lietojiet aizsargājošu gaismas vairogu vai 

līdzīgu acu aizsargu.
•	 Lietojiet svaigu materiālu un no iepakojuma izņemto materiālu 

neatstājiet uz ilgu laika posmu. Ja grunts ir pārāk ilgi bijusi 
dozēšanas trauciņā, lielās iztvaikoša- nas dēļ cietināšana var būt 
nepilnīga vai saistīšanas spēks — samazināties.

•	 Noņemiet atlieku materiālu, lai novērstu visus saistīšanas spēka 
samazināšanas cēloņus.

3.	 Kompozīta sveķu materiālu klāšana kārtās. 
Pirms kārtu klāšanas pārliecinieties, ka virsma, uz kuras klās 
kārtas, ir tīra. Uz adhēzijas zonas novietojiet ar gaismu cietināmos 
kompozīta sveķa materiālus un polimerizējiet tos atbilstoši 
ražotāja lietošanas instrukcijām (piem., GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

UZGLABĀŠANA
Optimālai izmantošanai ieteicams uzglabāt vēsā un tumšā vietā 
(4-25°C / 39.2-77.0 °F ) prom no augstas temperatūras vai tiešiem 
saules stariem.

IEPAKOJUMI
GC Acrylic Primer, pudele 6 ml

BRĪDINĀJUMS
1.	 Retos gadījumos dažiem cilvēkiem izstrādājums var izraisīt jutību. 

Ja tiek novērota šāda reakcija, pārtrauciet izstrādājuma lietošanu 
un konsultējaties ar ārstu.

2.	 Ierīci drīkst lietot tikai zobārstniecības profesionālis.
3.	 Ierīci nedrīkst lietot citam indikācijām, kas nav atbilstošas ražotāja 

lietošanas instrukcijām.
4.	 Griežot un pulējot protēzi, velciet aizsargbrilles, lietojiet putekļu 

savācēju un velciet putekļu masku, lai neieelpotu griešanas 
putekļus.

5.	 Otu nelietojiet atkārtoti ar citiem izstrādājumiem.
6.	 Strādājot nodrošiniet pietiekamu ventilāciju, lai novērstu 

galvassāpes, u.c. Ja cilvēks ieelpojis putekļus, pārvietojiet viņu 
svaigā gaisā.

7.	 Materiālu nedrīkst ieelpot vai apēst.
8.	 Nelietot atklātas liesmas tuvumā. Sargāt no aizdegšanās avotiem. 

Sargāt no tiešas saules gaismas.
9.	 Ja netiks lietots ilgāku laiku, uzglabāt ledusskapī; pretējā 

gadījumā uzglabāt istabas temperatūrā. Grunts GC Acrylic Primer 
jālieto istabas temperatūrā.

10.	Grunts GC Acrylic Primer ir gaistoša. Lietot labi vēdināmās telpās. 
Uzklājiet uz adhēzijas zonas un ātri pēc lietošanas aizveriet 
pudeli.

11.	Pirms šķidruma pudeles aizvēršanas ieteicams notīrīt uzgali. 
Pudeli vienmēr aizveriet vertikāli.

12.	Ja saskaras ar acīm, nekavējoties skalot ar ūdeni un vērsties pēc 
medicīniskas palīdzības.

13.	Ja izstrādājums saskaras ar mutes dobuma audiem vai ādu, 
nekavējoties noņemiet ar spirtā samērcētu sūkli vai vati. 
Nekavējoties noskalojiet ar ūdeni.

14.	Ja izlīst uz virsmas, nekavējoties noslaukiet ar sausu drānu.
15.	Nedrīkst sajaukt ar līdzīgiem izstrādājumiem.
16.	Visus atkritumus utilizējiet saskaņā ar vietējiem tiesību aktiem.
17.	Vienmēr jāvelk personīgais aizsargaprīkojums, piemēram, cimdi, 

sejas maskas un acu drošības aizsargi.
Daži no pašreizējā lietošanas instrukcijā minētajiem 
izstrādājumiem atbilstoši GHS var būt klasificēti kā bīstami. 
Vienmēr iepazīstaties ar drošības datu lapām, kas pieejamas šeit: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Tās var iegūt arī no Jūsu piegādātāja.

TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA
VAIRĀKKĀRTĒJAS LIETOŠANAS PIEGĀDES SISTĒMAS: Lai izvairītos 
no pacientu savstarpējas inficēšanās, šai ierīcei nepieciešama 
vidēja līmeņa dezinfekcija. Uzreiz pēc lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai 
ierīce un etiķete nav bojāta. Izmetiet ierīci, ja tā ir bojāta.

NEMĒRCĒT. Rūpīgi notīriet ierīci, lai novērstu izžūšanu un 
piesārņojuma uzkrāšanos. Dezinficējiet ar reģistrētu veselības 
aprūpes infekciju kontroles vidējā līmeņa līdzekli saskaņā ar 
reģionālajām/nacionālajām vadlīnijām.

Drošības un klīniskās veikstpējas apkopojumu (SSCP) lūdzu skatīt 
EUDAMED datu bāzē (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) vai 
sazinoties ar Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Nevēlamu blakusefektu zinošanas sistēma: 
Ja jums kļūst zināmi jebkādi nevēlami blakusefekti, reakcija vai 
līdzīgi notikumi, kas radušies produkta lietošanas laikā, ieskaitot 
tādus, kas nav minēti šī produkta instrukcijā, lūgums par tiem 
ziņot tieši vigilances sistēmā, izvēloties attiecīgo atbildīgo iestādi 
savā valstī, kas ir atrodamas šajā saitē: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
kā arī mūsu vigilances sistēmā: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Tādā veidā jūs sniegsiet savu ieguldījumu uzlabojot produkta 
lietošanas drošību.

Pēdējo reizi pārskatīts: 02/2024

Prieš pradėdami naudoti            
atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. LT

GC Acrylic Primer 
Šviesa kietinama rišamoji medžiaga kompozitų ir akrilinių 
restauracijų jungimui

Skirtas tik gydytojų-odontologų naudojimui, pagal 
rekomenduojamas indikacijas.

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
Stiprina šviesa kietinamų kompozitų jungtį su tradicinėmis 
akrilinėmis dervomis, naudojamomis dantų laboratorinėse 
procedūrose ( pvz. plokštelės dantų/ dervinės bazės 
modifikacijoms).

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Venkite šio produkto naudojimo pacientams, kuriems pasireiškė 
jautrumas metilmetakrilatų monomerams, polimetilmetakrilatų 
polimerams ar acetonui.

SUDĖTIS
Acetonas, metakrilatas, dimetakrilatas, multifunkcinis 
monomeras, iniciatorius, stabilizator

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
1.	 Jungiamųjų vietų preparavimas. 

Paviršius pašiurkštinkite smėliasraute su aliuminio oksido 
dalelėmis (50µm prie 2bar) arba volframiniais grąžteliais. 
Nuvalykite paviršius garais ar tepalų neturičia orapūte. Paruoštų 
paviršių daugiau liesti nerekomenduojama.

2.	 GC Acrylic Primer’io aplikavimas. 
Į dozavimo indelį įlašinkite keletą lašų GC Acrylic Primer ’io. 
Naudodami šepetėlį suvilgykite šiuo mišiniu jungia- muosius 
paviršius ir sukietinkite šviesa.
Kietinimo laikas ir polimerizavimo aparatas

Polimeri- 
zavimo 

aparatas
LABOLIGHT DUO

STEPLIGHT 
SL-I

LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Žingsnio 
režimas

Visas kieti-
nimas

Pradinis 
kieti- nimas

Visiškas sukieti-
nimas

GC A. Pr. 20sek. 3min. 20sek. 3min.

PASTABA:
•	 Norėdami išgauti tvirtą jungtį medžiagą gerai sukietinkite 

šviesa.
•	 Kietindami naudokite apsauginius skydelį ar panašią akių 

apsaugos priemonę.
•	 Nenaudokite medžiagų pasibaigusiu galiojimu ir po dozavimo 

nepalikite jų ilgam laikui. Jei medžiaga ilgai išbus dozavimo 
indelyje, dėl didelio jos lakumo gali sutrikti kietėjimas arba 
susilpnėti jungtis.

•	 Pašalinkite medžiagos likučius, kad išvengtumėte jungties 
silpnėjimo.

3.	 Kompozitinės dervos sluoksniavimas. 
Prieš sluoksniavimą įsitikinkite, jog jungiamieji paviršiai neužteršti. 
Ant jų uždėkite šviesa kietinamos kompozitinės dervos (pvz. 
GRADIA PLUS (GC)) ir vadovaudamiesi gamintojų naudojimo 
instrukcijomis sukietinkite šią medžiagą.

LAIKYMAS
Optimaliam darbui užtikrinti medžiagą laikykite vėsioje, tamsioje 
vietoje (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F) atokiau nuo aukštos temperatūros 
ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių.

PAKUOTĖS
GC Acrylic Primer buteliukas 6mL

ATSARGIAI
1.	 Retais atvejais šis produktas gali sukelti jautrumą. Jei taip atsitiko, 

nutraukite šio produkto vartojimą bei kreipkitės į gydytoją.
2.	 Medžiaga gali būti naudojama tik odontologų specialistų.
3.	 Medžiaga negali būti naudojama kitiems tikslams nei nurodyta 

naudojimo instrukcijų indikacijose.
4.	 Preparuodami ar poliruodami protezus, dėvėkite apsauginius 

akinius, kaukes ir naudokite kietųjų dalelių siurbtukus.
5.	 Šepetėliu nenaudokite su kitais produktais.
6.	 Dirbdami užsitikrinkite gerą vėdinimą, kad išvengtumėte galvos 

skausmų ir kitų simptomų. Jei asmuo įkvėpė šios medžiagos, 
išveskite jį į kitą patalpą ar gryną orą.

7.	 Venkite medžiagos įkvėpimo ar prarijimo.
8.	 Nenaudokite šalia atviros ugnies. Laikykite atokiai nuo tiesioginių 

saulės spindulių bei užsidegimo šaltinių.
9.	 Jei ilgą laiką medžiagos nenaudojate - laikykite šaldytuve, kitu 

atveju- kambario temperatūroje. 
GC Acrylic Primer’is naudojamas kambario temperatūros.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer’is yra lakus. Naudokite gerai vėdinamoje 
vietoje. Užtepus ant jungiamųjų vietų iškart užsukite buteliuką.

11.	Prieš užsukdami buteliuką, nuvalykite snapelį. Užsukinėkite 
laikydami vertikaliai.

12.	Jei medžiagos pateko į akis, nedelsdami plaukite vandeniu ir 
kreipkitės į gydytoją.

13.	Medžiagai patekus ant burnos ertmės audinių ar odos 
nedelsdami pašalinkite alkoholiu suvilgytu vatos tamponėliu ar 
aligninu. Tuoj pat nuplaukite vandeniu.

14.	Jei išsiliejo ant paviršių , nedelsdami valykite sausu audiniu.
15.	Nemaišykite su kitomis rišamosiomis medžiagomis.
16.	Atliekas tvarkykite vadovaudamiesi vietiniais įstatymais.
17.	Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės - pirštinės, kaukės ir apsauginiai 

akiniai turėtų būti naudojamos visada.
Kai kurios medžiagos minimos šioje instrukcijoje, remiantis 
GHS gali būti priskiriamos pavojingoms. Visada susipažinkite su 
saugos duomenimis, kuriuos rasite: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Juos taip pat galima gauti pas tiekėjus.

VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKCIJA
DAUGKARTINIO NAUDOJIMO DOZAVIMO SISTEMOS: siekdami 
išvengti pacientų užkrėtimo – šioms priemonėms taikykite 
vidutinio lygio dezinfekciją. Iškart po naudojimo apžiūrėkite 
priemones ir jų etiketes, įvertinkite nusidėvėjimą. Jei sistema 
nebetinkama naudoti- išmeskite.

NEMIRKYKITE. Kad nesikauptų ir nepridžiūtų nešvarumai 
– priemones kruopščiai valykite. Naudokite vidutinio lygio 
sveikatos priežiūros įstaigų higienos normas atitinkančias 
dezinfekcines priemones, vadovaukitės vietiniais/ valstybiniais 
įstatais.

Apibendrintą Saugos ir Klininkinės Charakteristikos (SSCP) 
informacija rasite EUDAMED duomenų bazėje (https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed) arba susisiekite su mumis Regulatory.gce@
gc.dental

Pranešimas apie nepageidaujamus padarinius: 
Jei naudodamiesi produktu pastebėjote bet kokį instrukcijose 
nepaminėtą šalutinį efektą, nepageidaujamą reakciją ar 
neatitikimą, prašome apie juos tiesiogiai pranešti atitinkamoms 
instancijoms. Tai galite padaryti šiame internetiniame puslapyje, 
pasirinkdami Jūsų šaliai atstovaujančią valdžios instituciją : 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_en 
Taip pat galite rašyti mūsų kompanijos atstovams: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Taip prisidėsite prie produkto saugumo gerinimo.

Patikslinta: 02/2024

ET

GC Acrylic Primer 
Valguskõvastatav praimer komposiidi sidustamiseks 
akrüüliga

Kasutamiseks ainult hambaravi spetsialistidele soovitatud 
kasutusnäidustuste korral.

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
Suurendab valguskõvastuvate komposiitide si- dustumisvõimet 
hambalaboris kasutatavate konventsion- aalsete akrüülvaikudega 
(nt. proteesi hammaste/baasise modifitseerimisel).

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Väldi toote kasutamist patsientidel, kellel on kindlaks 
tehtud ülitundlikkus metüülmetakrülaatmonomeeride, 
polümetüülmetakrülaatpolümeeride või atsetooni suhtes.

KOOSTIS
Atsetoon, metakrülaat, dimetakrülaat,  multifunktsionaalne 
monomeer, initsiaator, stabilisaator

KASUTUSJUHEND
1.	 Adhesiooniala ettevalmistus. 

Karesta pind kas liivapritsiga, kasutades alumiiniumok- siidi 
(50µm rõhu juures 2bar), või Wolfram kõvasulam- freesidega. 
Puhasta pind aurupritsiga või õlivaba õhuga. Prepareeritud pinda 
ei tohiks enam katsuda.

2.	 GC Acrylic Primer’i peale kandmine. 
Doseeri paar tilka GC Acrylic Primer’it doseerimisalusele. Kanna 
GC Acrylic Primer pintsliga adhesioonialale ja valguskõvasta.

Valgustamisajad ja valguslambid

Polümeri- 
stasiooni- 

seade
LABOLIGHT DUO

STEPLIGHT 
SL-I

LABOLIGHT 
LV-III, LV-II

Järk- jär-
gult

Täielikult
Eelkõvasta- 

mine
Lõplik kõvasta-

mine

GC A. Pr. 20 sek. 3min. 20 sek. 3min.

MÄRKUS:
•	 Tugeva adhesiooni saavutamiseks valguskõvasta täielikult.
•	 Valguskõvastamise ajal kasuta kaitseklaasi või kaitseprille.
•	 Kasuta värsket materjali ja väldi juba doseeritud materjali 

jätmist alusele pikaks ajaks. See aurustub kiiresti ja tulemuseks 
võib olla ebapiisav kõvastumine või sidustumise nõrgenemine.

•	 Sidustumise nõrgenemise vältimiseks eemalda üleliigne 
materjal.

3.	 Komposiitmaterjalide kihiti asetamine. 
Enne komposiidi peale kandmist veendu, et aluspinnal ei ole 
mingeid jääke. Paigalda valguskõvastuvad komposiitmaterjalid 
adhesioonialale ja valguskõvasta vastavalt tootjapoolsetele 
juhistele (nt. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

HOIUSTAMINE
Parimate omaduste säilimiseks on soovitatav hoiustada 
jahedas ja pimedas (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F), eemal kõrgetest 
temperatuuridest ja otsese päikesevalguse eest.

PAKENDID
GC Acrylic Primer, pudel 6 ml

HOIATUS
1.	 Harvadel juhtudel võib toode osadel inimestel tekitada 

ülitundlikkust. Sellisel juhul lõpetada koheselt toote kasutamine 
ja pöörduda arsti poole.

2.	 Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult hambaravi 
spetsialistidele.

3.	 Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult tootja poolt ettenähtud 
näidustustel.

4.	 Proteeside lõikamisel ja poleerimisel kanna kaitseprille, kasuta 
tolmukogujat ja kanna maski, et vältida tolmu sisse hingamist.

5.	 Ära kasuta pintslit teiste toodetega.
6.	 Tööd jätkates taga piisav ventilatsioon, et vältida peavalu jm. Kui 

mingil põhjusel siiski materjali tolm satub hingamisteedesse, 
tuleks ajutiselt vahetada tööruumi.

7.	 Väldi materjali sisse hingamist ja alla neelamist.
8.	 Ära kasuta lahtise tule lähedal. Hoia eemal süüteallikatest. Hoia 

otsese päikesevalguse eest kaitstuna.
9.	 Kui toode ei ole pikka aega kasutuses, siis hoiusta külmkapis. 

Muidu hoiusta toatemperatuuril. GC Acrylic Primer on mõeldud 
kasutamiseks toatemperatuuril.

10.	GC Acrylic Primer on lenduv. Kasuta hästi ventileeritud kohas. 
Kanna adhesioonialale ja sulge pudel kohe peale kasutamist.

11.	Enne pudeli sulgemist on soovitatav otsik puhastada. Sulge 
pudel alati vertikaalasendis.

12.	Toote sattumisel silma loputa koheselt veega ja pöödu arsti 
poole.

13.	Toote sattumisel suu limaskestale või nahale eemalda koheselt 
alkoholis immutatud käsna või lapiga. Loputa veega.

14.	Toote sattumisel pindadele pühi kohe kuiva lapiga.
15.	Ära sega teiste sarnaste toodetega.
16.	Jäätmekäitlus vastavalt kohalikele regulatsioonidele.
17.	Alati tuleb kanda kaitsevarustust nagu kindad, näomask ja 

kaitseprillid.
Mõned tooted käesolevas kasutusjuhendis võivad GHSi 
järgi olla klassifitseeritud kui tervistkahjustavad. Tutvu alati 
ohutusjuhenditega, mis on saadaval siin: 
https://www.gc.dental/europe 
Samuti saab neid edasimüüja käest.

PUHASTAMINE JA DESINFITSEERIMINE
MITMEKORDSELT KASUTATAVAD KANDESÜSTEEMID: 
patsientidevahelise ristkontaminatsiooni vältimiseks tuleb 
antud seadmell teostada keskmise taseme desinfiktsioon. Kohe 
pärast kasutamist tuleb hinnata seadmel ja etiketil võimalikke 
kahjustusi. Kahjustuse korral tuleb seade utiliseerida.

MITTE KASTA VEDELIKKU. Saasteainete kinnikuivamise ja 
settimise ennetamiseks tuleb seadet põhjalikult puhastada. 
Desinfitseerige vaheetapile vastava infektsioonikontrolli 
vahendiga, järgides kohalikke/rahvusvahelisi juhendeid.

Kokkuvõtte toodete ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kohta (SSCP) 
leiate EUDAMED andmebaasis (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/
eudamed või võtke meiega ühendust  Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Soovimatu mõju raport: 
Kui olete teadlik või eelnevalt kogenud antud toote kasutamisel 
tekkinud mis tahes soovimatust mõjust, reaktsioonist või 
muudest sarnastest omadustest, sealhulgas sellistest, mida 
käesolevas kasutusjuhendis ei ole loetletud, palun teavitage 
nendest otse vastavat järelvalvesüsteemi, valides sobiv oma riigi 
asutus allolevalt lingilt: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/ 
contacts_et 
samuti võite teavitada meie sisest järelvalvesüsteemi: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Sel viisil saate aidata kaasa toote ohutuse parandamisele.

Viimati parandatud: 02/2024


